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Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals 
  

Michael J. Dorrian Building 

369 South High Street 

1st Floor, Commissioners Hearing Room 

Columbus, OH  43215 

 

Monday, October 21, 2024 

1:30 p.m. 

1. Call roll for board members 

 

2. Introduction of staff 

 

3. Approval of minutes from the September 16, 2024 meeting 

 

4. New Business: 

            
i. VA-4105 (Tabled) – Kayla Johnson 

Owner/Applicant: 

Township: 

Deepa Mathur 

Norwich Township 

Site: 3333 Hilliard-Cemetery Road (PID #200-000293) 

Acreage: 

Utilities: 

2.823 acres 

Private Water and Sewer 

Zoning: Rural 

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County 

Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a detached structure that 

does not meet the minimum setback on a lot between two and three acres 

in an area zoned Rural (R). 
  

          *Swear in witnesses as needed 

 
ii. VA-4106 – Tamara Ennist 

Owner/Applicant: 

Township: 

Santos Realty, LLC / Veronica Santos 

Clinton Township 

Site: 2126 Lehner Drive (PID #130-000667) 

Acreage: 

Utilities: 

0.163 acres 

Central Water and Sewer 

Zoning: Rural 

Request: Requesting variances from sections 302.043; 302.041C; 502.021(3); 

531.014(2)(a); 531.042(1-2); and 110.041 of the Franklin County Zoning 

Resolution to allow a repaired/rebuilt carport that encroaches into the 

required eight (8) feet side yard setback.  And in addition to allow a paved 

driveway, parking area and patio to encroach into the required three (3) 

feet side yard setback area in an area zoned Rural (R) 
  

          *Swear in witnesses as needed 

 

 



iii. VA-4107 – Raimere Fitzpatrick 

Owner/Applicant: 

Township: 

Bryan L. Planck 

Franklin Township 

Site: 4287 Ongaro Drive (PID #140-006718) 

Acreage: 

Utilities: 

0.51 acres 

Private Water and Sewer 

Zoning: Rural 

Request: Requesting Variances from Section 302.41(c) to construct an 

accessory structure on a lot that currently exceeds lot coverage in an 

area zoned as Rural (R). 

  
          *Swear in witnesses as needed 

 

 
iv. VA-4108 – Austin Workman 

Owner/Applicant: 

Township: 

America’s Choice Construction, LLC / Brian E. Lincoln 

Franklin Township 

Site: 2342 Valleyview Drive (PID #141-000116) 

Acreage: 

Utilities: 

0.11 acres 

Central Water and Sewer 

Zoning: Rural (R) 

Request: Requesting Variances from Sections 512, 302.041(c) and 110.041 of 

the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a 

detached structure that does not meet the minimum set back distance 

of 5 feet from the property line on a lot under 1 acre, to allow for 

construction on a lot over lot coverage, and for the development of a 

non-conforming lot in an area zone Rural (R). 

  
          *Swear in witnesses as needed 

 

 
5.  Adjournment of Meeting to November 18, 2024 
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MINUTES OF THE 

FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 

Monday September 16, 2024 
 

The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals convened at 369 South High Street (Michael J. Dorian Building), 

in the Commissioners’ Hearing Room, Columbus, Ohio, 43215, on Monday, September 16, 2024. 

 

Present were: 

Chris Baer, Chairperson 
Tim Guyton 

Nancy Hunter 

Joe Martin 

 

Franklin County Economic Planning and Development Department:  

Emanuel Torres, Assistant Director 

Raimere Fitzpatrick, Planning Administrator 

Tamara Ennist, Planning Administrator 

Kayla Johnson, Planner 

 

Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office: 

Jeanine Hummer, First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney and Chief Counsel 

Adria Fields, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

Devin Bartlett, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

 

Melissa Kohler, Franklin County Deputy Clerk and Assistant Director of Boards and Commissions  

Brittany Razek, Franklin County Clerk to the Board of Commissioners 

 

Other participants: 

Deepa Mathur, Applicant 

 

 

Chairman Baer opened the hearing.  

 

The first order of business was the roll call of the members. The next order of business was approval of the 

minutes of the August 19, 2024 meeting. A motion was made by Chairman Baer, seconded by Mr. Guyton, 

to strike the last paragraph of the meeting minutes. The motion passed by a vote of three yeses, zero nos, and 

zero abstentions. A motion was then made by Mr. Guyton, seconded by Mr. Martin, to accept the amended 

minutes. The motion passed by a vote of four yeses, zero nos, and zero abstentions.  

 

NEW BUSINESS: 

 
The next order of business was to hear Variance Application VA-4105. The Owner/Applicant was Deepa 

Mathur. The site is located in Norwich Township at 3333 Cemetery Road. It is 2.823 acres in size and served 

by private water and sewer. The applicant was requesting a variance from Section 512.02 of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution to allow construction of a detached structure that causes the property to exceed 



the maximum square footage of accessory buildings and does not meet the minimum setback on a lot 

between 2 and 3 acres in an area zoned Rural. Staff recommended conditional approval. The conditions of 

approval were as follows: No. 1: The accessory building must be set back a minimum of 5 feet from the 

property line and not exceed 1,512 square feet in size. No. 2: The old residence must be demolished prior to 

issuance of the zoning certification. No. 3: The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a certificate 

of zoning compliance and a building permit from the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning 

Department. No. 4: The drainage plan in association with the accessory building must be determined 

appropriate by the Drainage Engineer's Office prior to issuance of the certificate of zoning compliance. After 

speaking with members of the Board, Ms. Mathur requested that the case be continued to the October 

meeting to speak with staff more about her request. A motion was made by Chairman Baer, seconded by Mr. 

Guyton, to accept Ms. Mathur's request. The motion passed by a vote of four yeses, zero nos, and zero 

abstentions.  

 

There being no further business coming before the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals, Chairman 

Baer adjourned the meeting. The hearing was adjourned at 2:34 p.m. 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Signature 

 

Minutes of the September 16, 2024, Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals hearing were approved this 

21st day of October 2024. 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 21, 2024 
 

Case: VA-4105 
Prepared by: Kayla Johnson 

 

Summary 
Requesting a variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution for the construction 

of a detached garage that does not meet the minimum setback in an area zoned Rural. If the Board determines 

that the applicant has demonstrated a practical difficulty, Staff recommends approval with the conditions 

outlined in the report. 

 

Description of the Request 

The subject site is located on the south side of Hilliard-Cemetery Road, east side of Smiley Road, and 

west of Dublin Road in Norwich Township. The site is currently developed with two single-family homes 

and one accessory building. The proposed garage is approximately 900 square feet. 

 

The following is a summary of the development and permit history of the parcel: 

• Northernmost residence constructed in 1954 and four accessory buildings constructed prior to 

1995 (based on aerial imagery). 

• In 1966, the Franklin County Zoning Resolution was amended to change the accessory building’s 

minimum setback distance to be consistent with setback distances observed under the property’s 

zoning district, Rural, from 5 feet to 8 feet and a total combined side yard of 20 feet. 

• In 1996, the Franklin County Zoning Resolution was amended to increase the accessory building 

setback distance from 8 feet to 20 feet if the structure is 720 square feet or greater in size. 

• The applicant obtained ownership of the property in 2012. 

• Demolition permit issued for northernmost three accessory buildings in June of 2020 

(respectively 80 square feet, 720 square feet, and 704 square feet in size). 

• Zoning Compliance issued for the new residence in June of 2020 on the condition that the old 

residence be demolished before certificate of occupancy is issued. 

• Building Permit approved with an issued Certificate of Occupancy for new residence in 

September of 2020. 

• Demolition permit issued for northernmost residence in February of 2024. 

• The demolition of the original residence has not occurred and both residential structures remain 

on the property. 

 

 

Owner/Applicant: 

Township: 

Deepa Mathur 

Norwich Township  

Site: 

Acreage: 

Zoning: 

3333 Hilliard-Cemetery Road (PID #200-000293) 

2.823-acres 

Rural 

Utilities: Private Water and Sewer 

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County 

Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a detached structure that 

does not meet the minimum setback on a lot between two and three acres in 

an area zoned Rural (R). 



Surrounding Land Use/Zoning  

Properties located to the north, east, and west are developed with single-family homes in Norwich 

Township zoned Rural. The adjacent property to the south is developed with a church in the City of 

Columbus zoned Residential. 

 

Comprehensive Plan 

The City of Hilliard Community Plan, adopted in 2023, recommends this area for “Rural Edge” which 

includes residential large lot development on lots greater than one acre. There are also civic, commercial, 

or agricultural uses in this area. A rural or estate residential character is consistent with the recommended 

zone. The recommended density is a maximum of 1 dwelling unit per acre. 

 

The proposal for an accessory building is in keeping with the recommended land use for this area.  

 

Staff Review 
Variance from Section 512.02(2) – Accessory Building Development Standards: 

• On a lot that is equal to or greater than two (2) acres but less than three (3) acres in size, an 

accessory building shall be set-back a minimum of 20 feet from the property line.  

o The proposed side yard setback for the accessory building is 5 feet.  

▪ A variance for a reduction of 15 feet in the minimum setback for an accessory 

building is required. 

 

Technical Review Committee Agency Review 

 

No Technical Review Agency expressed concern for the proposal.  

 

Staff Analysis  

Section 810.041(b) – Area Variance: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only authorize a request for an area variance where the applicant 

demonstrates the existence of a practical difficulty in the use of the property. In determining whether a 

practical difficulty exists, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider and weigh the following factors, 

among others when appropriate, to determine if practical difficulties exist: 

1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

» The applicant does not believe there will be any beneficial use of the property without the variance. 

There is no other practical place to build the detached garage on the property. It is unable to be built 

in front of the home and would cause a greater disturbance of the land if built farther back. Unlike 

other properties in the Rural District, there is inadequate room for the side yards. 

» The property currently benefits from its residential use without the variance. Pending actions to 

come into compliance with one dwelling structure per parcel, the applicant can benefit from the 

garages attached to the newly constructed residence without the variance. Additionally, without the 

variance, the property has adequate area for an accessory building that can conform to the zoning 

standards.  

2) Whether the variance is substantial; 

» The applicant does not believe the variance is substantial. The required side yard is a minimum of 8 

feet. The requested setback distance of 5 feet is the same for the pre-existing garage. The maximum 

total square footage of accessory buildings is 2,160 square feet and the request is for a total of 2,304 

square feet. 

» Staff believes that the variance is substantial for the reduced setback requested. The width of the 

property provides adequate distance to meet the required setback for accessory buildings from the 

side property lines and to the side of the principal residence. The residence is setback 52 feet from 

the western property line which provides the accessory building adequate area for a 10-foot setback 



from the residence and a 20-foot setback from the western property line. Staff believes the applicant 

has adequate space to meet the zoning standards to place a 22-foot-wide structure. 

 

3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or adjoining 

properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

» The applicant stated that residents of the Rural zoning district have multiple accessory buildings on 

their properties. Many chose the district due to the ability to maximize use of their land with 

structures of various purposes. Numerous properties in the area zoned Rural were granted variances 

for similar structures. The applicant intends to beautify the community, add to the property value, 

and improve the value of neighboring dwellings through their proposed structure. No notable 

impacts will impact the public welfare.  

» Staff believes that the proposal would not substantially alter the essential character of the 

neighborhood because this area is currently developed with many accessory structures built closer to 

the side lot lines than allowed per today’s regulations.  In addition, staff does not believe that 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. Staff has 

notified all properties within 300 feet of the subject parcel and received a response in support of the 

variance from the adjoining property to the west that would be most impacted.   

» The applicant has appropriately addressed the drainage concerns of the proposal as determined by 

the Drainage Engineer’s Office. 

4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water, sewer, 

garbage); 

» The applicant stated that the variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental 

services. The garage will not block access nor impede things like trash pickup or mail delivery. The 

newest residence and proposed accessory building are located away from gas, electric, septic, and 

well lines that were developed on the eastern portions of the property.  

» Staff agrees that governmental services will not be adversely affected.   

5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 

» The applicant stated they did not have knowledge of the zoning restrictions prior to purchasing the 

property. At the time of purchase, the property had an existing garage with nearly the same 

footprint as the proposed structure. However, during preconstruction of the new home, the existing 

garage had to be demolished as it would have been positioned slightly in front of the new home.  

» Staff believes that the applicant had knowledge of the zoning restrictions, however, they may not 

have known that the original garage was non-conforming and that removing it would cause them to 

set it further back from the side lot line. The previous structures abided by the lesser setback 

distances afforded to accessory buildings before the 1996 Zoning Resolution amendment. 

6) Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than 

a variance; and 

» The applicant does not believe their request can be feasibly obtained through some other method 

than a variance. The pre-existing parcel is limited in width, much of which is taken by the existing 

dwelling. The most logical place for an accessory garage is next to the main house. A structure of 

this utility could not practically be built anywhere else on the property. 

» Staff believes that the property owner’s predicament could feasibly be obviated through some 

method other than a variance.  For instance, the property owner could choose other locations on the 

property to eliminate the need for a variance.  This would, however cause disturbance of existing 

pervious areas that benefit storm water absorption while the existing impervious area from the 

original garage remains.  

7) Whether the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice 

done by granting the variance. 

» The applicant believes approval of the variance observes the spirit and intent and offers substantial 

justice by granting the variance. The zoning requirement intends to respect adjacent property and to 

preserve the integrity of the neighborhood at large. The requested variance is in alignment with this 

goal. The neighbor adjacent to the site of the proposed garage has no objections to this project.  



» Staff believes that granting the variance for constructing the accessory building with a reduced 

setback from the property line would observe the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement and 

substantial justice would be done by granting the variance.  The intention of the minimum setback 

established through zoning is to prevent negative effects of the subject and neighboring properties in 

relation to the size allotted to a property. Review of the application and the structure’s location has 

not identified any potential negative impacts.  This recommendation is based on the area being 

characterized by accessory structures of similar size with similar setbacks to what is being 

requested. Principal structures can be setback a minimum of 8 feet from a side property line within 

the Rural district. Also, the Zoning Resolution adopted in 1996 changed the setback distances 

without recognition of the local character of areas developed with reduced accessory building 

setbacks. 

» The applicant has appropriately addressed the drainage concerns of the proposal as determined by 

the Drainage Engineer’s Office. 

 

 

Recommendation: 

If after consideration of the applicant’s response, Staff’s analysis, and the applicant’s testimony at the 

public hearing, the Board determines that the applicant has demonstrated a practical difficulty, Staff 

recommends approval of a variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution for 

the construction of an accessory building that does not meet the minimum required setback on a lot 

between two and three acres in an area zoned Rural with the following conditions: 

 

1. The accessory building must be setback a minimum of 5 feet from the property line.  

2. The old residence must be demolished prior to issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance. 

3. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and a 

building permit from the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department.  

4. The drainage plan in association with the accessory building must be determined approvable by 

the Drainage Engineer’s Office prior to issuance of the Certificate of Zoning Compliance.  

 

 

Resolution 

For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 

 

Proposed Resolution for Request: 

__________________ moves to conditionally approve a variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4105. 

 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 

 

Voting: 

 

Findings of Fact 

For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 

 

__________________ move that the basis for approving/denying the applicant’s request for the variance 

from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the 

applicant identified in Case No. VA-4105 results from the applicant satisfying/failing to satisfy the 

criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041(b). 

 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 

 

Voting: 
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due to location in relation to the new home.

NOTE: To receive a variance, you must meet all the variance requirements in Section 810.04 of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution. Your answers to the following questions will help the Board of Zoning Appeals
determine whether you meet the requirements for a variance. If you don’t answer the questions, we will
consider your application incomplete.

1 Are there Special conditions or circumstances applying to the property involved that do not generally apply to other properties in
the same zoning district.

Yes, the special circumstance that applies to this property is that it has
qu &e The lot is narrow and erefor hUe there is

an~ron~da the re is ver little extra
for the side yards. This is in contrast to many properties in the Rural

district which tend to have ample space on all sides,
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2. That a literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same Zoning District under the terms of the Zoning Resolution.

Many residents of Rural Zoning Districts have multiple accessory
~dinsonthfloertiesJnfac~mj~gyflsethiszope~’etothe

3. That the special conditions and circumstances, listed under question #1, do not result from any actions of the applicant.

No, the shape and size of the parcel is a pre~existing condition. The
~
~P!Pp!rt as ossible in context of the various lines that run on that ___

side of the property, including qas, electric, septic, and well.
4. That approving the variance requested ~vill not grant the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Zoning Resolution

to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District.

No, the applicant is requesting the ability to build a usable garage that is in
10se pTOX rn~y to me rewfth Ii Ing an ‘JoreYti~nmvwa 5f011

~ewaTSousomesFtesamelstrIctandtesamestreetave
similar structures and were presumably granted this variance.

S. Would granting the variance adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed
development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements in the
vicinity?

No, this accessory garage has no notable impact on local residents or
~

stwctuaLonanLe1o±eautmIbacnmmunjty÷and~adthto~tha.ya1jaof
t~e orooer~v. which would imorove the value of neighboring dwellings.6. an tnere ott any eneTicial use of tne property witnout the variance?

flre is no other ra~cal lace to build a deflpdaraoefl
p~
~
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:case#vA

7. How substantial is the variance? (i.e. 10 feet vs. 100 feet - Required frontage vs. pronosed)

The variance is not substantial. The required side yard is a minimum of 8 ft,
anWffie reqU sf0 t.VVrIIc wasteamouni of sloeiiñEit at the pre-~

amsJ~ragphadFhnaximumtotaj~gpa~footaqeofaccessow
buildinas for a orooertv of this size is 2160. and the request is 2304 ft.

8. Would the e’sfential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered orwould the adjoining properties suffer substantial
harm as a result of the variance?

No, the existence of an accessory garage would not detrimentaNy impact
the adjacent homes or neighborhood, In fact, it would likely increase the
~p~p~y value of both current home and afln hmes.
9. How would the variance adversely affect the delivery of governmental services? (e.g., water, sewer, garbage, fire, police -

Verification from local authorities — i.e. fire might be required)

—

10. Did the applicant purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions?

No, at the time of purchase, the property had an existing garage with nearly
the same footprint as the proposed structure. However, duming preconstruction
of the new home stingg~gg. had to be demolished as it would have

been ,oositioned sliahtlv in fmont of the new home.
11. Could the applicant’s predicament feasibly be obtain’~d thrOugh some method other than a variance?

No, the parcel is limited in width, much of which is taken by the existing
~ -

moln housa So as reviou 51 iiiehoonhoe structu me ctth is
could not oracticallv be built anywhere else on the orooemtv.

12. Would the spirit and inteht behind the zofiing requirement be observed and would substantial justide be done b/granting the
variance?

Yes~ the zoning requirement intends to respect adjacent property
nyypersand~QpresometheintefloHenqjghborhoodana~Jye
~

to the site of the proposed garage has no objections to the project,
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1803 &PLANNING Zoning Variance

Economic Development & Planning Department
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Affidavit **

hereby certify that the facts, statements, and information presented within this application form are rr~e anc correct to the best of my knowleOge and belief.
I hereby understand and certify that any misrepresentation or omissions o’ any information required in this application form may result in my application being
delayed or not approved by the County I hereby certify that I have cad and fully understand all the information required in this application forrni arid all applicable
requireents of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution. ri’e athenS further ac<nowledges that a Certivirate of Zoning Compliance may only be stied for an approved
Variance within the period of one (1> year from the date of final approval by the Board cif Zoning Appeas, if an approved Variance has not beer used with.n one
I) year of its date of issuance, meaning there has not been active and substant al improvement to a oroperty in accordance with a valid Vanance, then tne Variance

shall expire and rio work may commence or continue witriout either renewing the Variance o’ receiving a new Variance approval from the Board of Zor ng Appeals in
accordance with Sectiar 810 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution.

Applica’iriAuthorized Agent *

~ei’otarized~

Properly Owner isiqneture must cv rolanztdt

Date

O~ oi/29
Date

*Agent must provide documentation that they are legally representing the property owner.
**Approval does not invalidate any restrictions and/or covenants that are on the property.

Acknowledged and subscribed before me by
~.e AA. __

On This -~ day of ~w~i,j& 2024

iV~ ‘~
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Application for
LL~ &PLANNING Zoning Variance
Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director Pursuant to Section 810 of the Zoning Resolution

Page 6 of 7

I I

.1’~v~ ~

Application Instructions
Please submit the following:

1 Application Form
Completed application torn, with notarized signatures

2. Fee non refundable * Please refer to our most current fee schedule by visiting www. franklincountyohio.gov/edp
Checks only payable to Franklin County Treasurer

3. Covenants or deed restrictions
Provide a copy of your deed with any deed restrictions
You can access and print a copy by visiting: www.franklincountyohio.govlrecorder

4. Auditor’s Tax Map
Provide a map showing the subject property and all land within 500 feet of the property.
YOU can access and print a copy of the map by visiting: www.franklincountyohio.gov/auditor

5. Site Map Refer to Page 7

6. Proof of utility service
Provide proof from the provider of your water and wastewater services

Note. If centralized water and/or sewer seivices are provided by a pr/’ate/public entity you mustprovide a letter or
current bill verifjth,g that services are provided or access is available. ffyou ‘re proposing an on-lot septic system or welt
please provide information from the Frank/,h county Soard ofHealth (or appropriate agency).

1 Staff reviews apptcation for completeness

3 Applicant meets with staff and Technical Review Committee

Staff drafts report and makes recommendation

5 BZA Hearing Staff presents case to the Board who takes action
to approve, approve with conditions or deny

Staff distributes to Technical Review Agencies
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Application for ~

~J &PLANNINB Zoning Variance
Economic Development & Planning Department ,

James Sch~mmer, Otrector Pursuant to Section 810 of the Zoning Resolution
Paqe7of7

Site Plan Requirements
The site plan must be prepared by a design professional (i.e. registered surveyor, engineer and/or architect) and include all
items required under Sections 705.022 and 810.022 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution

Site plans which are incomplete and/or not drawn to scale will not be accepted.

• Two (2) copies- minimum size of 8.5”xll” paper, maxiumum size of 11 “x17” paper *Larger size copies are acceptable in
addtion td the mm/max. sizes required

• North arrow and appropriate scale (i.e. 1 inch = 20 feet)

• Property lines, with the exact dimensions of the lot labeled

• Street right-of-way boundaries including street centerline

• The exact dimensions and location of all existing buildings (principal and accessory), structures (decks, patios, pools,
paved parking areas, courtyards, etc.) and driveways/access points, indicating setbacks of each from property lines with
measurements/distances labeled

• The exact dimensions, height and location of all proposed buildings, structures, additions, or modifications to the property,
indicating setbacks from property lines with measurements/distances labeled

a Landscaping details - provide the quantity, location, size and plant species (Ohio Native Non-Invasive Only) used

• All open space areas including calculatons (percentage) of impervious vs. pervious surface

a Building elevations and/or architectual renderings

• Parking layout with required parking calculations provided

a Lighting details - location, type of fixture (illustration>, height and strength (footcandles/lumens)

• Existing and intended uses of all buildings and structures

• If multiple uses are being conducted within one building, the site plan must reflect the area of the building being
occupied by each individual use

a All easements and above/below ground utilities

• Regulatory floodplain (Floodway and Floodway Fringe) and riparian setback boundaries, when applicable

• All existing and proposed above and below ground drainage and stormwater features

• Refer to the Franklin County Stormwater Drainage Manual
a Site topography (two (2) ft. contour intervals)

a Details regarding the location, height, maintenance and screening for any existing or proposed trash dumspter

• Screening details - Refer to Section 52 1~f the Franklin County Zoning Resolution

a Provisions for water and sanitary services including the the exact location, dimensions and setbacks from property lines and
structures of all private/public water and wastewater treatment facilities

a If public water and sewer services are provided, proof of services must be submitted

• All areas of disturbance, including grading, filling, clearing, excavating, etc.

a Erosion and sediment control plan

• All fence locations, indicating height and material(s) used

a Any other information with regard to the lot or neighboring lots which may be necessary to determine and provide for the
enforcement of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution

a Please note that the requirements mentioned above, or portions of, may be waived by the Administrative Officer
when, in his/her opinion, the applicant has satisfactorily demonstrated that all aspects relative to the above have
been suitably addressed
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 21, 2024 

Case: VA-4106 
Prepared by: Tamara Ennist 

 

Summary 

The property located at 2126 Lehner Road is lot #7 of the Clyde M. Rumfield’s North Linden Subdivision 

developed in Clinton Township in 1927. The current lot being fifty (50) feet wide by one-hundred and 

forty-one (141) feet deep contains an area of 7,050 square feet.  It is located on the north side of Lehner 

Road, between Hickman and Keffer Roads. The site is currently developed with one single-family home 

with a paved driveway (built in 1955), an attached carport, and a paved parking area, (added sometime 

between 2004 and 2007), and a small hard surface area at the rear of the property (added prior to 1995).   

To improve the property, the owner removed the dilapidated carport and reconstructed a new one in the 

same location.  In response to a zoning violation complaint, it was determined that the applicant did not 

have a zoning permit or building permit for constructing the carport and the property owner was advised to 

obtain a zoning permit.  On review of the zoning permit application, it was determined that the lot is a non-

conforming lot of record and the carport, the driveway and the paved parking area were non-conforming to 

the current required setbacks for the Rural (R) zoning district and the application was denied.  The applicant 

has applied for variances to allow the re-established carport and pavement to remain.   

Staff’s analysis found that the request only partially satisfies the factors used for determining the existence 

of a practical difficulty, however, the length of time that the carport and paved surfaces have existed on-

site and the fact that the owner purchased the property with the structures in place provide other factors that 

should be considered.  If the Board, after hearing the application, determines that the applicant has 

demonstrated a practical difficulty, Staff recommends Approval with conditions as outlined in the report. 

Description of the Request 

The property owner is requesting variances from sections 110.041 (Non-Conforming Lots), 110.042 (Non-

Conforming Structures and Development), 302.041C (Lot Coverage), 302.043 (Side Yard), 502.021(3) (Yards 

Required Open), 531.014(2)(a) (Parking Facility Setback), and 531.042(2) (Residential Access Drives) of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow a repaired/rebuilt carport to encroach into the required minimum 
eight (8) feet side yard setback, to allow a paved driveway and parking area to encroach into the required three 

(3) feet side yard setback area and to allow the lot coverage to exceed the maximum 20% allowable coverage.  

 

Owner/Applicant: 

Township: 

Santos Realty LLC / Veronica Santos  

Clinton Township  

Site: 

Acreage: 

Zoning: 

2126 Lehner Rd. (PID #130-000667) 

0.163-acres 

Rural (R) 

Utilities: Public Water and Sewer 

Request: Requesting variances from sections 302.043; 302.041C; 502.021(3); 

531.014(2)(a); 531.042(1-2); 110.41 and 110.042 of the Franklin County 

Zoning Resolution to allow a repaired/rebuilt carport that encroaches into 

the required eight (8) feet side yard setback.  And in addition to allow a 

paved driveway, parking area and patio to encroach into the required three 

(3) feet side yard setback area in an area zoned Rural (R) 



Surrounding Land Use/Zoning  

All the surrounding properties are developed with single-family homes and located within the Franklin 

County’s Rural (R) zoning district.  

Comprehensive Plan 

The Clinton-Mifflin Land Use Plan, adopted in 2009, recommends this area for “Medium Density 

Residential” which corresponds to the Restricted Urban Residential (R-8) and Urban Residential (R-12) of 

the Franklin County Zoning Resolution. The recommended density is a minimum of 4 units per acre, 

maximum of 12 units per acre. 

- Maximum lot coverage for a single-family structure within the Restricted Urban Residential (R-8) and 

the Urban Residential zoning districts is 35%. 

The proposal is in keeping with the recommended land use plan for maximum lot coverage in this area.  

Staff Review 

The property located at 2126 Lehner Road is a non-conforming lot of record because it does not meet the 

design standards of Franklin County’s Rural (R) zoning district for area or lot width.   

The Rural (R) zoning district requires 2.5 acres of area and 150’ of frontage.   

- The current lot has an area of 0.163 acres and 50’ of street frontage. 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution, Section 110.41, a conforming structure shall be allowed 

on a lot of record which has an area and/or lot width less than that required for such structure 

provided current setbacks and separations between structures can be met. [FCSR Sec. 110.41].   

o A variance would be needed to allow the non-conforming structures that do not 

meet the current setback requirement to be on the non-conforming lot. 

The carport structure and the paved parking area are non-conforming structures that do not meet the current 

eight (8) feet and three (3) feet, respectively, minimum side yard setback requirement of the Rural (R) 

zoning district.  

- The location of the rebuilt carport is eight (8) inches from the side lot line.   

- The paved driveway and parking area are eight (8) inches from the side lot line. 

 Franklin Count Zoning Resolution, Section 110.042, structures which by reason of size, type 

and/or location on the lot, or otherwise in conflict with regulations of the Zoning District in 

which they are located may be altered reconstructed or extended only in such manner that the 

alteration, reconstruction, or extension comply with the development standards of the zoning 

district in which the structure development is located. 

Franklin Count Zoning Resolution, Section 302.043, For dwellings there shall be a total side 

yards of twenty (20) feet or more with a minimum of eight (8) feet or more on one (1) side. 

Franklin Count Zoning Resolution, Section 502.021(3)- Yards Required Open, Driveways shall 

be permitted in required residential yards but shall be three (3) feet or more from the property 

line, except where such driveways are developed jointly as a common drive to adjoining lots. 

Franklin Count Zoning Resolution, Section 531.014(2)(a) – Parking Facility Setback – Parking 

facilities shall be permitted in required yards to within three (3) feet of any property line. 

Franklin Count Zoning Resolution, Section 531.042(2) - Residential Access Drives – Location 

of Drive – As required by section 502.021 which requires three (3) feet or more setback from 

the property line. 

o A variance of 7’ 4” would be needed for the location of the carport. 

o A variance of 2’ 4” would be needed for the location of the parking area. 

In addition, the lot is non-conforming in that it does not meet the current maximum lot coverage requirement 

of 20% within the Rural (R) zoning district.   

- The current lot coverage calculates to approximately 31%. 



Franklin County Zoning Resolution, Section 302.041(c), within the Rural (R) zoning 

district, only one (1) principal use shall be permitted on a lot, and such lot shall not be 

covered more than twenty percent (20%) by structure.   

o A variance of 11% from the allowable lot coverage would be needed. 

Technical Review Committee Agency Review 

No Technical Agency expressed concern for the proposal.  

Staff Analysis  

Section 810.041(b) – Area Variance: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only authorize a request for an area variance where the applicant 

demonstrates the existence of a practical difficulty in the use of the property. In determining whether a 

practical difficulty exists, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider and weigh the following factors, 

among others when appropriate, to determine if practical difficulties exist: 

1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any beneficial 

use of the property without the variance; 

» The applicant stated that the carport was already there when they purchased the property.  It provides 

a nice place to keep the vehicle under especially in the rain or winter months.   

» Staff does not believe that the property will yield the same return without the variance as the carport 

and the parking surfaces have value and without the carport and the parking surface, the value may 

differ.  Staff believes that the applicant’s beneficial use of the property may be diminished since the 

property was purchased with the carport and there would no longer be a carport to keep dry under or 

an extended parking area for additional parking spaces.  

2) Whether the variance is substantial; 

» The applicant stated that the difference for the required setback from the side property line is 8 feet 

versus 8 inches and the lot coverage is 31.25% versus 20%. 

» Staff believes that the variance for the side yard setback is substantial from what is allowed in the 

Rural (R) zoning district, however, given that the Rural (R) zoning district was imposed after the 

subdivision was developed, and looking at the way the surrounding properties were developed it 

appears that the current setback is in keeping with the original development, making it appear less 

substantial.  In addition, the variance requested for lot coverage also appears substantial when 

compared with the Rural (R) zoning district requirements, however, when looking at the Clinton-

Mifflin Land Use Plan, it appears that the lot coverage is in keeping with the plan.     

3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or adjoining 

properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

» The applicant does not feel that there would be any impact to neighboring homes or the neighborhood.   

» Staff does not believe that granting the variances would substantially alter the character of the 

neighborhood or that adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment due to the variances 

since the carport and the parking surfaces have been in place since sometime between 2004 and 2007.   

4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water, sewer, 

garbage); 

» The applicant stated that there would be no adverse effect and no impact to the delivery of 

governmental services. 

» Staff agrees that approval of the variances would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental 

services. 

5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 

» The applicant stated that they did not have knowledge of the zoning restrictions. 

» Staff does not know whether the owner had knowledge of the zoning restrictions.  It is likely, that the 

owner did not think that any permits would be required to replace like for like. 



6) Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than 

a variance; 

» The applicant does not believe that their predicament can feasibly be obviated through some other 

method. 

» Staff does not believe that the property owners’ predicament can feasibly be obviated through some 

other method because based on the driveway location, any carport would encroach.   

7) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice 

done by granting the variances: 

» The applicant stated yes, because there will be no negative impact and the home looks nice with the 

carport and actual driveway instead of cars being parked in the grass.   

» Staff feels that the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement would be observed, and substantial 

justice would be done by granting the variances since the carport and the parking surface have been 

part of the property for at least seventeen (17) years. 

Recommendation: 

If after consideration of the applicant’s response, Staff’s analysis, and the applicant’s testimony at the 

public hearing, the Board determines that the applicant has demonstrated a practical difficulty, Staff 

recommends approval of a variance from Sections 110.041, 110.042, 302.041C, 302.043, 502.021(3), 

531.014(2)(a), and 531.042(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the location of an 

existing carport, driveway and parking area that does not meet the minimum required setbacks or the 

maximum allowable lot coverage in an area zoned Rural with the following conditions: 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance 

and Building Permit from the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning 

Department.  

Resolution 

For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 

Proposed Resolution for Request: [To allow the non-conforming structures that do not meet the current 

setback requirement to be constructed on the non-conforming lot.] 

__________________ moves to conditionally approve a variance from Section 110.041 of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4106. 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 

Voting: 

 

Findings of Fact 

For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 

 

__________________ move that the basis for approving/denying the applicant’s request for the variance 

from Section 110.041 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant 

identified in Case No. VA-4106 results from the applicant satisfying/failing to satisfy the criteria for 

granting a variance under Section 810.041(b). 

 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 

Voting: 



 

 

Proposed Resolution for Request:  [A variance of 7’ 4” for the carport setback distance] 

 [A variance of 2’ 4” for the parking area setback distance] 

__________________ moves to conditionally approve a variance from Sections 110.042, 302.043, 

502.021(3), 531.014(2)(a), and 531.042(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the 

request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4106. 

 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 

Voting: 

 

Findings of Fact 

For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 

 

__________________ move that the basis for approving/denying the applicant’s request for the variance 

from Sections 110.042, 302.043, 502.021(3), 531.014(2)(a), and 531.042(2) of the Franklin County Zoning 

Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4106 results from the 

applicant satisfying/failing to satisfy the criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041(b). 

 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 

Voting: 

 

Proposed Resolution for Request: [A variance of 11% from the maximum allowable lot coverage.] 

__________________ moves to conditionally approve a variance from Section 302.041(c) of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4106. 

 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 

Voting: 

 

Findings of Fact 

For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 

 

__________________ move that the basis for approving/denying the applicant’s request for the variance 

from Section 302.041(c) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the 

applicant identified in Case No. VA-4106 results from the applicant satisfying/failing to satisfy the criteria 

for granting a variance under Section 810.041(b). 

 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 

Voting: 
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NOTE: To receive a variance, you must meet all the variance requirements in Section 810.04 of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution. Your answers to the following questions will help the Board of Zoning Appeals
determine whether you meet the requirements for a variance. If you don’t answer the questions, we will
consider your application incomplete.

1. Are there special conditions or circumstances applying to the property involved that do not generally apply to other properties in
the same zoning district.
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Franklin County
Board of Commissionersui ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Application for

1803 &PLANNINE Zoning Variance
Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director Pursuant to Section 810 of the Zoning Resolution

Page 3 of 7

Case#VA

2. That a literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same Zoning District under the terms of the Zoning Resolution.
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3. That the special conditions and circumstances, listed under question #1, do not result from any actions of the applicant.
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4. That approving the variance requested will not grant the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Zoning Resolution
to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District.
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5. Would granting the variance adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed
development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements in the
vicinity?
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~

6. Can there be any beneficial use of the property without the variance?
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7. How substantial is the variance? (i.e. 10 feet vs. 100 feet - Required frontage vs. proposed)
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8. Would the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered or would the adjoining properties suffer substantial
harm as a result of the variance?
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9. How would the variance adversely affect the delivery of governmental services? (e.g., water, sewer, garbage, fire, police -

Verification from local authorities — i.e. fire might be requirec~

Alo cidverse ô~fee~ ,-w 1’z?t22~~j- 1z ~-i one ~P-7the edz’oi~e

10. Did the applicant purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions?

~

11.Cou~ the applicant’s pre&ament feasthly be obtained th rough some method other thanavariance?

12. Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and would substantial justice be done by granting the
variance?
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ECONO IC DEVELOP F T Application for
1803 &PLANNING Zoning Variance

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director Pursuant to Section 810 of the Zoning Resolution
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I hereby certify that the facts, statements, and information presented within this application form are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
I hereby understand and certify that any misrepresentation or omissions of any information required in this application form may result in my application being
delayed or not approved by the County. I hereby certify that I have read and filly understand all the information required in this application form and all applicable
requireents of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution. The affiant further acknowledges that a Certificate of Zoning Compliance may only be issued for an approved
Vanance within the period of one (1) year from the date of final approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals; if an approved Variance has not been used within one
(1) year of its date of issuance, meaning there has not been active and substantial improvement to a property in accordance with a valid Variance, then the Variance
shall expire and no work may commence or continue without either renewing the Variance or receiving a new Variance approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals in
accordance with Section 810 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution
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Property Owner (signature must be notarized) Date

*Agent must provide documentation that they are legally representing the property owner.
**Approval does not invalidate any restrictions and/or covenants that are on the property.
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 21, 2024 

Case: VA-4107 
Prepared by: Raimere Fitzpatrick 

  

Owner/Applicant: Bryan Planck 

Township: Franklin Township 

Site: 4287 Ongaro Drive (PID#140-006718) 

Acreage: 

Utilities: 

0.51-acres 

Private water and wastewater 

Zoning: Rural 

Request: Requesting Variances from Sections 302.41(c) to 

construct an accessory structure on a lot that currently 

exceeds lot coverage in an area zoned as Rural (R). 
 

Summary 
Requesting a Variance from Section(s) 302.41(c) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow an 

accessory structure that would increase the lot coverage from 21.7% to 23.4% where the maximum lot 

coverage is 20% in an area zoned as Rural (R). If the Board determines that the applicant has demonstrated 

a practical difficulty, Staff recommends approval with the conditions outlined in the report.. 

 

Property Background/History 

The property is located at 4287 Ongaro Drive, in Franklin Township, and is approximately one-half mile 

southwest of the intersection of Trabue Road and Wilson Road. 

 

The following is a summary of the development and permit history of the parcel: 

• Parcel created in 1957 as Lot 34 of Western Oak Estates Subdivision  

• Property located in the One Family Residence District (1-R-20) 

o 1956 Franklin County Zoning Resolution 

o 20,000 SF minimum lot area 

o 30% maximum lot coverage 

• The residence was constructed in 1959  

• Residence has a footprint of approximately 3,775 SF 

• 1966 amendment to the FCZR 

o Consolidated 1-R-20 District into Rural (R) District 

o Reduced lot coverage from 30% to 20% 

• Applicant purchased property in October 2023  

• The applicant applied for a zoning compliance to construct 384 SF accessory building (shed) 

8/26/24 

• Zoning compliance denied 9/5/24 

o Property determined to be at 21.7% lot coverage  

o Additional 384 SF would increase lot coverage to 23.4% 

 

Request 
Variance from Section 302.41(c) – Lot Area and Coverage: 



Only one (1) principal use shall be permitted on a lot, and such lot shall not be covered more than twenty 

percent (20%) by structure.  

 

• The applicant proposes to construct a 384 SF accessory structure that will increase lot coverage to 

23.4% 

o The applicant is in need of a variance to allow 23.4% lot coverage where a maximum 

20% coverage is permitted 

o Approval of this variance will result in a net increase of the existing non-conformity by 

1.7% 

 

Surrounding Land Use/Zoning  

Properties to the north, east, and west of the site are located in Franklin Townhsip and within Franklin 

County’s Rural (R) zoning district. These are developed with single-family residential land uses and 

structures. Property south of the site are located in the City of Columbus, zoned Suburban Residential 

(SR), and are developed with single-family residential land uses and structures.  

 

Comprehensive Plan 

The property is not located within the boundaries of any comprehensive plan. 

 

Technical Review Committee Agency Review 

The case was referred to the informal Technical Review Committee for comments on September 18, 

2024. Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District commented that the shed should be located at least 

25 feet from the perinial creek.  

  

Staff Analysis  

Section 810.041(b) – Area Variance: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only authorize a request for an area variance where the applicant 

demonstrates the existence of a practical difficulty in the use of the property. In determining whether a 

practical difficulty exists, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider and weigh the following factors, 

among others when appropriate, to determine if practical difficulties exist: 

1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary:  

“In considering whether the property can be used in a beneficial way without the variance, it is 

important to recognize that the current zoning restrictions significantly limit the practical use of 

the land. Without the variance, my property’s unique conditions, such as an irregular and unique 

lot shape, would prevent me from utilizing it in a way that is consistent with other properties in 

the district.” 

 

“Without the variance, my ability to construct the outbuilding would be severely limited or 

entirely unfeasible. This would result in the property being underutilized compared to its 

potential, and I would be deprived of reasonable and beneficial land use. Therefore, the variance 

is essential to allow for the intended use of the property while still maintaining compliance with 

the overall intent of the zoning regulations.”  

b) Staff does not agree that there will be no beneficial use of the property without the variance to 

permit the shed. The property has been in use since the residence was constructed in 1959. The 

property owner purchased the property in 2023 without any accessory structures in place. 

 

2) Whether the variance is substantial; 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicant believes the variance to be minor, as it results in a 

3% increase in the maximum lot coverage. And that it does not significantly deviate from the 

zoning regulations.  



b) Staff agrees the variance is not substantial. The existing lot coverage is exceeded by the 

residence, concrete patios/pads, and driveway (21.7%). An additional 384-SF shed will increase 

the coverage by 1.7%, resulting in an overall lot coverage of 23.7% where 20% is allowed.  

 

3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or adjoining 

properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary:   

The variance will not significantly change the neighborhood’s appearance or function, and the 

adjoining properties will not suffer any substantial harm as a result. 

b) According to Staff’s review, the property size and residence is similar to other properties 

developed in the subdivision. The current and proposed lot coverage in excess of the permitted 

20% will not cause a noticeable change in the character of the neighborhood. 

 

4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water, sewer, 

garbage); 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The Variance will not adversely affect the delivery of 

governmental services. 

b) Staff concurs. 

 

5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The owner states they purchased the property without prior 

knowledge of the specific zoning restrictions that now impact their development plans. The 

zoning constraints were not disclosed or apparent at the time of purchase, which has since created 

challenges in utilizing the property as intended. 

b) Staff cannot verify whether the owner had prior knowledge of the zoning restrictions. Many 

property owners are ignorant of the details of the specific zoning regulations when they purchase 

their properties. 

 

6) Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than 

a variance; and 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The owner states there are no feasible methods available other 

than the variance to address these issues effectively. The unique nature of the property limits the 

ability to comply with zoning regulations while still achieving the intended use of the land. 

b) Staff agrees with the applicants statement. The property currently exceeds lot coverage. Removal 

of the existing concrete pad and portions of the driveway would not reduce the coverage to allow 

additional structural improvements within the permitted 20% lot coverage limits. 

 

7) Whether the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice 

done by granting the variance. 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicant’s response to this criteria is in the affirmative. 

The applicant states approval will uphold the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations by: 

1. Supporting Practical Use: The variance will enable the property to be used in a manner 

consistent with the overall goals of the zoning regulations, which aim to balance 

development with community character and functionality. 

2. Maintaining Neighborhood Character: The proposed development is in harmony with the 

surrounding properties and will not alter the neighborhood’s essential character. It will 

ensure that the property is utilized in a way that is consistent with the intended use of 

similar properties in the district. 

3. Ensuring Fair Treatment: By granting the variance, substantial justice will be done by 

allowing me to use the property in a fair and equitable way compared to other property 

owners in the district. The variance addresses the unique challenges of the property 

without granting any undue advantage or creating negative impacts. 



b) Because Staff finds the variance to be insubstantial and not inconsistent with the character of the 

area,  Staff recommends approval of the variance would observe the spirit and intent of the 

zoning requirement and that substantial justice would be done by granting the variance. 

 

Recommendation: 

If after consideration of the applicant’s response, Staff’s analysis, and the applicant’s testimony at the 

public hearing, the Board determines that the applicant has demonstrated a practical difficulty, Staff 

recommends approval of a variance from Section 302.41(c) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution, 

Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Appeals approve a variance from Section Section 302.41(c) of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow an accessory structure that would increase the lot coverage 

from 21.7% to 23.4% where the maximum lot coverage is 20% in an area zoned as Rural (R) with the 

following conditions: 

 

The conditions of approval are as follows: 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and a 

building permit from the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department.  

 

Resolution 

For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 

 

Proposed Resolution for Request: 

__________________ moves to conditionally approve a variance from Section 302.41(c) of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4107 

 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 

 

Voting: 

 

Findings of Fact 

For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 

 

__________________ move that the basis for approving/denying the applicant’s request for the variance 

from Section 302.41(c)  of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the 

applicant identified in Case No. VA-4107 results from the applicant satisfying the criteria for granting a 

variance under Section 810.041(b). 

 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 

 

Voting: 
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Only one (1) principal use shall be permitted on a lot, and such lot shall not be covered more than twenty percent (20%) by structure
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Project Overview:
The proposed outbuilding is designed to meet the increasing storage needs of our family as our dynamics have
evolved. As our family has grown and our needs have changed, we require additional space to store items
essential for our daily lives and activities. The outbuilding will serve several important functions:

1. Enhanced Storage Capacity: The additional storage space will provide a secure and organized area to
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keep seasonal items, tools, recreational equipment, and other household belongings that currently crowd
our main living spaces. This will help maintain a clutter-free and functional living environment for
our aging family members.

2. Accommodating Changing Family Needs: Our needs have shifted over time, and the
outbuilding will support these changes. For instance, it will allow for better organization and decrease of
clutter and potential fall hazards to assist our aging adults who live in the house.

3. Improved Property Functionality: The outbuilding will be designed to blend seamlessly with the
existing property and neighborhood character. It will enhance the overall functionality of our property
by providing a well-structured area for storage that complements our home and supports our family’s
evolving needs.
Alignment with Zoning Intent:

Granting this variance aligns with the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations by facilitating reasonable
use of the property while respecting community standards and maintaining neighborhood character. The proposed
outbuilding will be constructed in a manner that ensures it does not adversely impact neighboring properties or
public services.

In summary, the outbuilding will address our family’s changing storage needs and improve the
functionality of our property without altering the essential character of the neighborhood. I appreciate your
consideration of this request and am available to provide further details or documentation as needed.

NOTE: To receive a variance, you must meet all the variance requirements in Section 810.04 of the Franklin County Zoning
Resolution. Your answers to the following questions will helpthe Board of Zoning Appeals determine whether you meet
the requirements for a variance, If you don’t answer the questions, we will consider your application incomplete.

1. Are there special conditions or circumstances applying to the property involved that do not generally apply
to other properties in the same zoning district.

I am writing to request a variance from the Development Standards of the Zoning Resolution for my
property located at 4287 Ongaro Dr, Columbus, 43204.

There are extraordinary circumstances unique to this property that make strict enforcement of the
current zoning regulations unreasonable. These circumstances create a need for flexibility to allow the
addition of another building on the property without changing the primary use of the land.

Specifically, the unusual shape of the lot limits the placement of structures according to the standard
regulations. These conditions are not common to other properties in the same zoning district and present
challenges that require an adaptation of the existing development standards.

The proposed additional building is essential to create the necessary storage space outside of the
house. We need to meet the needs of caring for and housing aging parents. The addition of this
development is consistent with the overall character and primary use of the property and surrounding
area.

The applicants have provided revised responses. Revised
responses are provided as an attachment at the end of this
application.
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2. That a literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same Zoning District under the terms of the Zoning
Resolution.

Regarding the request for a variance from the Development Standards of the Zoning Resolution for my
property located at 4287 Ongaro Dr.

Extraordinary circumstances unique to this property make strict enforcement of the current zoning
regulations unreasonable. These circumstances create a need for flexibility to allow the addition of
another building on the property without changing the primary use of the land.

Specifically, the unusual shape of the lot limits the placement of structures according to the standard
regulations. A literal interpretation of the zoning requirements would prevent me from fully utilizing my
property. In contrast, other properties in the district can make use of similar additions or structures
without facing these limitations.

The proposed additional building is essential to create the necessary storage space outside of the
house. We need to meet the needs of caring for, housing, and living arrangements for aging
parents. The addition of this development is consistent with the overall character and primary use of
the property and surrounding area.

3. That the special conditions and circumstances, listed under question #1, do not result from any actions of
the applicant.

Regarding the request for a variance from the Development Standards of the Zoning Resolution for my
property located at 4287 Ongaro Dr., as previously mentioned, extraordinary circumstances unique to this
property make strict enforcement of the current zoning regulations unreasonable, and a literal interpretation of
the requirements would deprive me of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district.

It is important to note that the special conditions and circumstances that affect this property did not result from
any actions or decisions on my part. The shape of the lot existed before my ownership of the property, and I
have taken no actions to create or exacerbate these conditions. These factors are inherent to the property itself
and were not influenced by my use or development of the land.

As such, I believe a variance is justified to allow reasonable use of the property, consistent with what is
permitted for other properties in the district. The flexibility provided by the variance will allow me to adapt to
these unusual conditions while remaining aligned with the overall character and primary use of the property

The applicants have provided revised responses. Revised
responses are provided as an attachment at the end of this
application.

The applicants have provided revised responses. Revised
responses are provided as an attachment at the end of this
application.
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4. That approving the variance requested will not grant the applicant any special privilege that is denied by
this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District.

Regarding the request for a variance from the Development Standards of the Zoning Resolution for my
property located at 4287 Ongaro Dr., as mentioned previously, this request is based on extraordinary
circumstances unique to my property that did not result from any actions on my part. A literal interpretation of
the zoning requirements would deprive me of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning
district.

It is important to note that granting this variance will not provide me with any special privileges that are denied
to other properties in the same zoning district. The requested variance is solely intended to allow reasonable use
of my property, similar to how other property owners in the district are able to use their land and structures. The
addition of the proposed building would align with the character and primary use of the surrounding properties
and would not exceed what is typically allowed under the zoning regulations.

The variance would allow my property to overcome the unique limitations caused by it’s unique and/or unusual
shape that other properties in the district do not face. Therefore, the variance is necessary to bring my property
in line with the rights and uses enjoyed by others, rather than granting any special or exclusive privileges.

Thank you for your consideration of this request. I am available to provide additional information or
documentation as needed to support this application

5. Would granting the variance adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in the
vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to
private property or public improvements in the vicinity?

Regarding the request for a variance from the Development Standards of the Zoning Resolution for my
property located at 4287 Ongaro Dr., this request is based on the unique circumstances surrounding my
property, which did not result from any actions on my part. As previously stated, a literal interpretation of the
zoning requirements would deprive me of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the same
zoning district, and granting this variance would not provide any special privileges.

In addressing concerns related to the potential impact of granting the variance, I want to assure you that the
proposed development will not adversely affect the health or safety ofpersons residing or working in the
vicinity. The additional building will be constructed in compliance with all applicable safety
codes and regulations, ensuring that it does not pose any health or safety risks to the community.

Furthermore, the development will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to private
property or public improvements in the area. The design and placement of the proposed building have been
carefully considered to minimize any impact on neighboring properties. The building will be consistent with the
character of the surrounding neighborhood and will not obstruct access, create excessive noise, or cause any
other disruptions to the community.

The applicants have provided revised responses. Revised
responses are provided as an attachment at the end of this
application.

The applicants have provided revised responses. Revised
responses are provided as an attachment at the end of this
application.
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I believe that this variance request will allow for a reasonable and responsible use of my property that aligns
with the general character of the district, without compromising public health, safety, or welfare. I appreciate
your consideration of this request and am available to provide any additional information or documentation as
needed.

6. Can there be any beneficial use of the property without the variance?

Regarding the request for a variance from the Development Standards of the Zoning Resolution for my
property located at 4287 Ongaro Dr., as mentioned previously, this request is based on the unique
circumstances of my property, which did not result from any actions on my part.

In considering whether the property can be used in a beneficial way without the variance, it is important to
recognize that the current zoning restrictions significantly limit the practical use of the land. Without the
variance, my property’s unique conditions, such as an irregular and unique lot shape, would prevent me from
utilizing it in a way that is consistent with other properties in the district.

Without the variance, my ability to construct the outbuilding would be severely limited or entirely unfeasible.
This would result in the property being underutilized compared to its potential, and I would be deprived of
reasonable and beneficial land use. Therefore, the variance is essential to allow for the intended use of the
property while still maintaining compliance with the overall intent of the zoning regulations.

I appreciate your attention to this matter and am available to provide any additional information or
documentation needed to support this application.

Case#VA

7. How substantial is the variance? (i.e. 10 feet vs. 100 feet - Required frontage vs. proposed)

Regarding the request for a variance from the Development Standards of the Zoning Resolution for my
property located at 4287 Ongaro Dr., as previously explained, this request stems from the unique circumstances
of my property that were not the result of any actions on my part. The variance is necessary to allow for
reasonable use of the property in a manner consistent with other properties in the same zoning district.

In addressing the scale of the variance, it is important to note that the requested variance is relatively minor,
representing only a 3% overage from the required development standards. This minimal variance would allow
for construction of an additional building, which is in line with the intended use of the property and does not
significantly deviate from the zoning regulations.

Given the small scale of this variance, the impact on the surrounding area would be negligible. The variance
would not substantially alter the character of the neighborhood, nor would it affect the health, safety, or welfare
of those residing or working nearby. Additionally, it would not be materially detrimental to neighboring
properties or public improvements in the vicinity.

The applicants have provided revised responses. Revised
responses are provided as an attachment at the end of this
application.

The applicants have provided revised responses. Revised
responses are provided as an attachment at the end of this
application.
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In summary, the requested variance is minor and necessary to allow for the practical use of the property. I
believe that it is a reasonable request that aligns with the overall goals of the zoning regulations while
accommodating the unique circumstances of my property.

Thank you for your consideration of this request. I am available to provide any additional information or
documentation to assist in your decision-making process.

8. Would the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered or would the adjoining
properties suffer substantial harm as a result of the variance?

Regarding the request for variance from the Development Standards of the Zoning Resolution for my property
located at 4287 Ongaro Dr. This request is based on the unique conditions of my property that were not caused
by any actions on my part. The variance is necessary to ensure that my property can be used in a manner
consistent with other properties in the same zoning district, and the requested variance is relatively minor at
only a 3% overage.

In addressing whether granting this variance would substantially alter the neighborhood’s essential character or
cause harm to adjoining properties, I want to emphasize that the answer is no. The proposed development is in
harmony with the existing structures and uses in the neighborhood and will not disrupt the overall aesthetic or
character of the area.

The variance will not significantly change the neighborhood’s appearance or function, and the adjoining
properties will not suffer any substantial harm as a result. The development will comply with all relevant safety
standards and not create any adverse effects such as increased traffic, noise, or drainage issues.

In summary, granting this variance will allow me to use my property reasonably without negatively impacting
the surrounding neighborhood or neighboring properties. I appreciate your consideration of this request and can
provide any additional information or documentation needed to support this application.

9. How would the variance adversely affect the delivery of governmental services? (e.g., water, sewer,
garbage, fire, police - Verification from local authorities — i.e. fire might be required)

Regarding the request for a variance from the Development Standards of the Zoning Resolution
for my property located at 4287 Ongaro Dr. This request is based on unique circumstances specific to my
property, which did not result from any actions on my part. The variance is minimal at only a 3% overage, and
granting it would allow for reasonable and beneficial use of the property without altering the neighborhood’s
essential character or causing harm to adjoining properties.

Regarding the potential impact on the delivery of governmental services, I would like to confirm that the
proposed variance will not adversely affect essential services such as water, sewer, garbage collection, fire, or
police services. The additional building and development will ensure that access to emergency services, utility
maintenance, and waste management remains unobstructed and fully functional.

The applicants have provided revised responses. Revised
responses are provided as an attachment at the end of this
application.

The applicants have provided revised responses. Revised
responses are provided as an attachment at the end of this
application.
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Should it be required, I am more than willing to seek verification from local authorities—such as the fire
department, police department, and utility providers—to ensure that the proposed development complies with
all regulations and does not impede the delivery of these critical services.

In summary, the variance will not negatively impact the provision of governmental services, and I am
committed to working with local authorities to ensure that all safety and service standards are met.

Thank you for your consideration of this request. Please let me know if additional information or
documentation is required.

10. Did the applicant purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions?

Regarding the request for a variance from the Development Standards of the Zoning Resolution for my
property located at 4287 Ongaro Dr. This request is based on unique circumstances related to my property,
which did not result from any actions on my part. The variance is minimal at only a 3% overage, and its
approval would allow for practical use of the property without altering the essential character of the
neighborhood or affecting surrounding properties adversely.

Regarding the zoning restrictions, I would like to clarify that I purchased the property without prior knowledge
of the specific zoning restrictions that now impact my development plans. The zoning constraints were not
disclosed or apparent at the time of purchase, which has since created challenges in utilizing the property as
intended.

This lack ofprior knowledge has led to my current request for a variance to accommodate the practical needs of
the property. Despite this unforeseen limitation, I am committed to ensuring that the development aligns with
community standards and does not interfere with essential services or negatively affect the neighborhood.

I appreciate your consideration of this request and am available to provide any additional information or
documentation required to support this application.

ii. Could the applicant’s predicament feasibly be obtained through some method other than a variance?

Regarding the request for a variance from the Development Standards of the Zoning Resolution for my
property located at 4287 Ongaro Dr., this request is based on unique circumstances related to my property,
which did not result from any actions on my part. The variance, representing a minimal 3% overage, is
necessary to allow practical and beneficial use of the property while maintaining the neighborhood’s essential
character and ensuring no adverse effects on surrounding properties.

I have carefully considered alternative options to determine whether the predicament could be feasibly resolved
through methods other than a variance. Unfortunately, given the specific conditions and constraints of my
property, such as the unique and irregular lot shape, there are no feasible methods available other than the
variance to address these issues effectively. The unique nature of the property limits the ability to comply with
zoning regulations while still achieving the intended use of the land.

The applicants have provided revised responses. Revised
responses are provided as an attachment at the end of this
application.

The applicants have provided revised responses. Revised
responses are provided as an attachment at the end of this
application.
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Therefore, the requested variance is essential to enable reasonable use of the property without compromising
the overall intent of the zoning regulations. I appreciate your consideration of this request and am available to
provide any further information or documentation needed to support this application.

12. Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and would substantial justice be
done by granting the variance?

Regarding the request for a variance from the Development Standards of the Zoning Resolution for my
property located at 4287 Ongaro Dr., this request is based on unique conditions specific to my property.
The variance is a minimal 3% overage necessary to achieve reasonable and beneficial use of the land.

Regarding whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and whether
substantial justice would be done by granting the variance, I want to affirm that the answer is yes.
Granting this variance will uphold the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations by:

1. Supporting Practical Use: The variance will enable the property to be used in a manner consistent with
the overall goals of the zoning regulations, which aim to balance development with community
character and functionality.

2. Maintaining Neighborhood Character: The proposed development is in harmony with the
surrounding properties and will not alter the neighborhood’s essential character. It will ensure that the
property is utilized in a way that is consistent with the intended use of similar properties in the district.

3. Ensuring Fair Treatment: By granting the variance, substantial justice will be done by allowing me to
use the property in a fair and equitable way compared to other property owners in the district. The
variance addresses the unique challenges of the property without granting any undue advantage or
creating negative impacts.

In summary, the requested variance aligns with the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations and
ensures substantial justice. I appreciate your consideration of this request and can provide any additional
information or documentation needed to support this application.

The applicants have provided revised responses. Revised
responses are provided as an attachment at the end of this
application.
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there has not been active and substantial improvement to a property in accordance with a valid Variance, then the Variance shall expire and no work may commence or
continue without either renewing the Variance or receiving a new Variance approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals in accordance with Section BlO of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution.

Applicant/Authorized Agent Date

~\ TynettaO.Efferson
Notary Public, State of Ohio

~-~- ; çommiss~n #: 2022.RE.85581g
~ er*j~Approval does not
~.‘ioperty.

leo3
James Schimmer, Director

Zoning Variance

Pursuant to Section 810 of the Zoning Resolution

Page 10 of 12

Affidavit **

case# VA-~

Property Owner (signature must be notarized)

nC
Property Owf (signature must be notarized)

Date

*Agent must prävide
invalidate any restrictions and/or covenants that

Date

Application Instructions



Franklin County
Board of Commissioners Application for Zoning Variance
[CON0 IC DE [LOP [NT Economic Development & Planning Department

1803 &PLA INS
Please submit the following:

1. Application form
- Completed application form with notarized signatures

2. Fee - non refundable *Please refer to our most current fee schedule by visiting www.franklincountyohio.gov/edp
Checks only payable to Franklin County Treasurer

3. Covenants or deed restrictions
Provide a copy of your deed with any deed restrictions
You can access and print a copy by visiting: www.franklincountyohio.gov/recorcier

4. Auditor’s Tax Map
Provide a map showing the subject property and all land within 500 feet of the property.
You can access and print a copy of the map by visiting: www franklincountvohio.gov/auditor

5. Site Map - Refer to Page 7

6. Proof of utility service
Provide proof from the provider of your water and wastewater services

Note: If centralized water and/or sewer services are provided by a private/public entity, you must provide a letter or current bill verifying
that services are provided or access is available. If you’re proposing an on-lot septic system or well, please provide information from the
Franklin County Board of Health (or appropriate agency).

Staff reviews application for completeness

Staff distnbutes to Technical Review Agencies

3 Applicant meets with staff and Technical Review Committee

4 staff drafts report and makes recommendation

5 BZA Heanng - Staff presents case to the Board who takes action
to approve, approve with conditions or deny

Site Plan Requirements



,~. Franklin County .

Applicatlonfor Zoning Variance
Li ~ ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Economic Development & Planning Department& PLANNING

• The site plan must be prepared by a design professional (i.e. registered surveyor, engineer and/or architect)
and include all items required under Sections 705.022 and 810.022 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution

• Site plans which are incomplete and/or not drawn to scale will not be accepted.

• Two (2) copies - minimum size of 8.5”xll” paper, maxiumum size of 11”x17” paper *Larger size copies are acceptable in addtion to
the min./max. sizes required

• North arrow and appropriate scale (i.e. 1 inch 20 feet)

• Property lines, with the exact dimensions of the lot labeled

• Street right-of-way boundaries including street centerline

• The exact dimensions and location of all existing buildings (principal and accessory), structures (decks, patios, pools, paved parking
areas, courtyards, etc.) and driveways/access points, indicating setbacks of each from property lines with measurements/distances
labeled

• The exact dimensions, height and location of all proposed buildings, structures, additions, or modifications to the property,
indicating setbacks from property lines with measurements/distances labeled

• Landscaping details - provide the quantity, location, size and plant species (Ohio Native Non-Invasive Only) used

• All open space areas including calculatons (percentage) of impervious vs. pervious surface

• Building elevations and/or architectual renderings

• Parking layout with required parking calculations provided

• Lighting details - location, type of fixture (illustration), height and strength (footcandles/lumens)

• Existing and intended uses of all buildings and structures

• If multiple uses are being conducted within one building, the site plan must reflect the area of the building being occupied by each
individual use

• All easements and above/below ground utilities

• Regulatory floodplain (Floodway and Floodway Fringe) and riparian setback boundaries, when applicable

• All existing and proposed above and below ground drainage and stormwater features

• Refer to the Franklin County Stormwater Drainage Manual

• Site topography (two (2) ft. contour intervals)

• Details regarding the location, height, maintenance and screening for any existing or proposed trash dumspter

• Screening details - Refer to Section 521of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution

• Provisions for water and sanitary services including the the exact location, dimensions and setbacks from property lines and
structures of all private/public water and wastewater treatment facilities

• If public water and sewer services are provided, proof of services must be submitted

• All areas of disturbance, including grading, filling, clearing, excavating, etc.

• Erosion and sediment control plan

• All fence locations, indicating height and material(s) used

• Any other information with regard to the lot or neighboring lots which may be necessary to determine and provide for the
enforcement of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution

• Please note that the requirements mentioned above, or portions of, may be waived by the Administrative Officer when, in his/her
opinion, the applicant has satisfactorily demonstrated that all aspects relative to the above have been suitably addressed



Question 1 - Are there special conditions or circumstances applying to the property involved that do not 

generally apply to other properties in the same zoning district. 

I am writing to request a variance from the Development Standards of the Zoning Resolution for my property 

located at 4287 Ongaro Dr, Columbus, 43204.   

The proposed additional building is essential for creating necessary storage space outside of the 

house, which will support our ability to care for and house aging parents. This addition aligns 

with the overall character and primary use of both our property and the surrounding area. The 

building exceeds the restriction limit by only 3%, a minor variance that does not significantly 

alter the intended guidelines. Given the modest nature of this request, we believe it is reasonable 

and crucial to meet our family’s practical needs. 

Question 2 - That a literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same Zoning District under the terms of 

the Zoning Resolution. 

 

The proposed building exceeds the size limit by only 3%. A strict interpretation of the requirements of the 

Zoning Resolution would deprive us of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same rural Zoning 

District. The minimal overage is necessary to meet the unique needs of our family, particularly as we provide 

care and housing for aging parents. Approving this variance would allow us to maintain the practical use of our 

property in a manner consistent with the intent of the Zoning Resolution and the character of the surrounding 

area. 

The proposed additional building is essential to create necessary storage space outside of the house.  We need to 

meet the needs of caring and housing aging parents.   The addition of this development is consistent with the 

overall character and primary use of the property and surrounding area. 

Question 3 - That the special conditions and circumstances, listed under question #1, do not result from 

any actions of the applicant. 

It is important to note that the special conditions and circumstances that affect this property did 

not result from any actions or decisions on our part.  The house and driveway were in existence 

when purchased.   

As such, I believe that a variance is justified to allow reasonable use of the property, consistent 

with what is permitted for other properties in the district.  

Question 4 - . That approving the variance requested will not grant the applicant any special privilege 

that is denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District. 

It is important to note that granting this variance will not provide me with any special privileges 

that are denied to other properties in the same zoning district. The requested variance is solely 

intended to allow reasonable use of my property, similar to how other property owners in the 

district are able to use their land and structures. The addition of the proposed building would 

align with the character and primary use of the surrounding properties and would not exceed 

what is typically allowed under the zoning regulations except for a minimal 3% overage. 

REVISED RESPONSES



Question 5 - Would granting the variance adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or 

working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or 

injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity? 

In addressing concerns related to the potential impact of granting the variance, I want to assure 

you that the proposed development will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons 

residing or working in the vicinity. The additional building will be constructed in compliance 

with all applicable safety codes and regulations, ensuring that it does not pose any health or 

safety risks to the community. 

Furthermore, the development will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or 

injurious to private property or public improvements in the area. The design and placement of 

the proposed building have been carefully considered to minimize any impact on neighboring 

properties. The building will be consistent with the character of the surrounding neighborhood 

and will not obstruct access, create excessive noise, or cause any other disruptions to the 

community. 

I believe that this variance request will allow for a reasonable and responsible use of my 

property that aligns with the general character of the district, without compromising public 

health, safety, or welfare.  

Question 6 - Can there be any beneficial use of the property without the variance? 

While the property would still have some use without the variance, the full beneficial use of the 

property cannot be achieved without it. The proposed building, which exceeds the size limit by 

only 3%, is essential to provide the necessary storage space and to accommodate aging parents. 

Without the variance, we would be unable to meet these needs, limiting the practical and 

intended use of the property, particularly given its rural zoning. The 3% overage is minimal and 

necessary to ensure the property serves its intended purpose for our family, allowing us to care 

for loved ones and maintain the property’s functionality. 

Question 7 - How substantial is the variance? (i.e. 10 feet vs. 100 feet - Required frontage vs. proposed) 

In addressing the scale of the variance, it is important to note that the requested variance is 

relatively minor, representing only a 3% overage from the required development standards. This 

minimal variance would allow for construction of an additional building, which is in line with 

the intended use of the property and does not significantly deviate from the zoning regulations. 

Given the small scale of this variance, the impact on the surrounding area would be negligible. 

The variance would not substantially alter the character of the neighborhood, nor would it affect 

the health, safety, or welfare of those residing or working nearby. Additionally, it would not be 

materially detrimental to neighboring properties or public improvements in the vicinity. 

 

 

 



Question 8 -  Would the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered or would the 

adjoining properties suffer substantial harm as a result of the variance? 

In addressing whether granting this variance would substantially alter the essential character of 

the neighborhood or cause harm to adjoining properties, I want to emphasize that the answer is 

no. The proposed development is in harmony with the existing structures and uses in the 

neighborhood and will not disrupt the overall aesthetic or character of the area. 

The variance will not result in any significant changes to the neighborhood's appearance or 

function. Furthermore, the adjoining properties will not suffer any substantial harm as a result 

of the variance. The development will be conducted in compliance with all relevant safety 

standards and will not create any adverse effects such as increased traffic, noise, or drainage 

issues. 

Question 9 How would the variance adversely affect the delivery of governmental services? (e.g., water, 

sewer, garbage, fire, police - Verification from local authorities – i.e. fire might be required) 

Regarding the potential impact on the delivery of governmental services, I would like to 

confirm that the proposed variance will not adversely affect essential services such as water, 

sewer, garbage collection, fire, or police services. The additional building and development will 

be designed to ensure that access for emergency services, utility maintenance, and waste 

management remains unobstructed and fully functional.  Again, I would like to reiterate the 

addition of the building is only a 3% overage. 

Should it be required, I am more than willing to seek verification from local authorities—such 

as the fire department, police department, and utility providers—to ensure that the proposed 

development complies with all regulations and does not impede the delivery of these critical 

services. 

Question 10 - . Did the applicant purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions? 

Regarding the zoning restrictions, I would like to clarify that I purchased the property without 

prior knowledge of the specific zoning restrictions that now impact my development plans. The 

zoning constraints were not disclosed or apparent at the time of purchase, which has since 

created challenges in utilizing the property as intended. 

This lack of prior knowledge has led to my current request for a variance to accommodate the 

practical needs of the property. Despite this unforeseen limitation, I am committed to ensuring 

that the development aligns with community standards and does not interfere with essential 

services or negatively affect the neighborhood. 

Question 11 - Could the applicant’s predicament feasibly be obtained through some method other than a 

variance? 

In addressing whether the predicament could be feasibly resolved through methods other than a 

variance, I have carefully considered alternative options. Unfortunately, given the specific 

conditions and constraints of my property and the unknown zoning limits prior to purchase,  



there are no feasible methods available other than the variance to address these issues 

effectively.  The building addition exceeds the limits by only 3%.  

Therefore, the requested variance is essential to enable reasonable use of the property without 

compromising the overall intent of the zoning regulations.  

Question 12 - . Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and would 

substantial justice be done by granting the variance? 

Regarding whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

whether substantial justice would be done by granting the variance, I want to affirm that the 

answer is yes. Granting this variance will uphold the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations 

by: 

1. Supporting Practical Use: The variance will enable the property to be used in a manner 

consistent with the overall goals of the zoning regulations, which aim to balance 

development with community character and functionality. 

2. Maintaining Neighborhood Character: The proposed development is in harmony with 

the surrounding properties and will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

It will ensure that the property is utilized in a way that is consistent with the intended use 

of similar properties in the district. 

3. Ensuring Fair Treatment: By granting the variance, substantial justice will be done by 

allowing me to use the property in a way that is fair and equitable compared to other 

property owners in the district. The variance is a mere 3% over the limits.   

In summary, the requested variance aligns with the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations 

and ensures that substantial justice is achieved. I appreciate your consideration of this request 

and am available to provide any additional information or documentation needed to support this 

application. 

 

 
 

 

 

. 
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150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 

Tel: 614-525-3094 | Fax: 614-525-7155 | Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gov 

 

STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 21st, 2024 
 

Case: VA-4108 
Prepared by: Austin Workman 

 

Summary 
Requesting a Variance from Section(s) 512, 302.41(c), & 110.041 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution 

for the construction of a detached structure that does not meet side yard setbacks, over lot coverage, and a lot 

that is non-conforming in an area zoned as Rural (R). If the Board determines that the applicant has 

demonstrated a practical difficulty, Staff recommends approval with the conditions outlined in the report. 

 

Property Background/History 

The subject property is located on the north side of Valley View Road, west side of Lenora Avenue, and 

east side of Prospect Street in Franklin Township. The site is currently developed with a single-family 

home. The proposed detached structure is approximately 576 square feet.  

 

The following is a summary of the development and permit history of the parcel: 

• Primary Residence was constructed in 1928.   

• A detached structure at the rear of the property was built prior to 1995.  

• No records of building permits have been found for either structure. 

• Structure has since been demolished by the applicants without a demolition permit. 

• Applicant obtained ownership of the property in June of 2024. 

  

 

Surrounding Land Use/Zoning  

Properties located to the north, east, south, and west are developed with single-family homes in Franklin 

Township and are zoned Rural (R). Some properties to the northeast are zoned as Community 

Commercial, the property to the southeast is zoned as Neighborhood Commercial, and the property to the 

southwest is zoned as Limited Industrial. 

 

Comprehensive Plan 

The Scioto-Franklin Neighborhood Plan, adopted in 2011, recommends the site to be used as limited 

range commercial or medium to high density residential use, with the recommended density being 4-units 

Owner: 

Applicant: 

Township: 

Americas Choice Construction 

Brian Lincoln 

Franklin Township 

Site: 

Acreage: 

Zoning: 

2342 Valleyview Drive (PID #141-000116) 

0.11- acres 

Rural (R) 

Utilities: Public Water and Sewer 

Request: Requesting Variances from Sections 512, 302.041(c), 110.041 of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a 

detached structure that does not meet the minimum set back distance of 

5 feet from the property line on a lot under 1 acre, to allow for 

construction on a lot over lot coverage, and for the development of a 

non-conforming lot in an area zoned Rural (R). 



to 24-units per acre. The proposed structure is consistent with this plan recommendation, as the site will 

remain residential and will not change the residential density of the area. All nearby properties in the area 

have a road frontage of 37 feet and are between 0.11 and 0.12 acres with the majority of lots having 

accessory structures in the rear of the properties. The proposed structure will expand the residential use on 

the property but will not increase the existing and/or recommended density.  

 

Staff Review 
Variance from Section [FCZR section110.041 – [Non-conforming Lots]: 

1) The construction of a conforming structure and/or the conduct of a permitted use shall be allowed on 

a non-conforming lot of record having at least sixty (60) feet abutment on an improved, publicly 

maintained right-of-way. 

• The property has a road frontage of 37 feet. 

• A variance is required to allow a conforming structure to be constructed on a non-conforming lot 

of record with less than sixty feet of frontage. 

 

Variance from Section [FCZR section 302.041(c)] – [Lot Area and Lot Coverage]: 

− Only one (1) principal use shall be permitted on a lot, and such lot shall not be covered more 

than twenty percent (20%) by structure. 

• The property is already at 40.00% lot coverage, but the proposed structure will cause the lot 

coverage to reach 40.90%. 

o A variance is required to increase the maximum lot coverage from 40% to 40.90%. 

o The variance will result in a 0.90% net increase of coverage. 

 

Variance from Section [FCZR section 512.02] – [Location, Number, and Size of Residential Accessory 

Buildings]: 

− The minimum setback for an accessory structure on a lot under 1 acre is 5 feet. 

• The proposed structure is setback from the property line by 1.25 feet.  

• A Variance is required to reduce the property line setback from 5 to 1.25 feet. 

• The new structure is proposed in the same location as the previous garage and will use the same 

concrete pad. 

 

Technical Review Committee Agency Review 

 

The case was referred to the informal Technical Review Committee for comments on September 18th, 

2024. No Technical Agency expressed concern for the proposal. 

  

  

Staff Analysis  

Section 810.041(b) – Area Variance: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only authorize a request for an area variance where the applicant 

demonstrates the existence of a practical difficulty in the use of the property. In determining whether a 

practical difficulty exists, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider and weigh the following factors, 

among others when appropriate, to determine if practical difficulties exist: 

1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicant indicated that they believe that there could be a 

reasonable return on the property without the variance. However, the applicant also believes there 

will be more beneficial use of the property with the proposed structure, and intends on using the 

existing concrete pad that was used for the old, detached garage. The applicant claims that since 

there is limited street parking in front, having the detached garage built on the existing concrete 

pad will give the property more parking and an area to store lawn equipment.  



b) When the applicants purchased the property in June 2024, there was an existing detached garage 

in the same location that they demolished. The applicants intend on replacing this structure on the 

existing concrete pad. Doing this will return the property to its prior state, and the proposed 

structure can be used to keep cars and lawn equipment.  

 

2) Whether the variance is substantial; 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicant believes this variance will be substantial as the 

structure is less than 5 feet away from the property line. 

b) This variance would be substantial as the proposed setback is more than half of the required 

setback of 5 feet from the property line. Additionally, the lot coverage is more than double the 

maximum lot coverage of 20% for a lot zoned as Rural. 

c) This lot, and nearby lots are all non-conforming, in that they do not meet the required 150 feet of 

road frontage and do not meet the minimum lot size of 2.5 acres for properties that are zoned as 

Rural (R). Most of the lots in this area only have a road frontage of 37 feet and are between 0.11-

0.12 acres in size. Additionally, lots in this area do not meet the required road frontage of 60 feet 

according to section 110.041 of the FCZR. Because of the nature of the lots in this area, it is very 

difficult to develop without the use of variances.  

 

3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered, or adjoining 

properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicant believes that the proposed structure will add 

character to the neighborhood, as the structure is very nice and beautiful. The applicant also 

believes that the structure will add value to the property.  

b) The structure will not alter the essential character to the neighborhood, as the proposed structure 

is replacing an old garage that was falling apart. By having a new detached garage, the 

neighborhood would remain unaffected as the proposed structure is replacing the old structure 

with a new one and will be in the same location. Nearby adjoining properties would not suffer a 

substantial detriment as the applicants are just replacing a structure, however there is some 

concern that the property to the east might be affected by improperly managed stormwater runoff.  

 

4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water, sewer, 

garbage); 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicant stated that governmental functions would not be 

affected by the proposed structure. 

b) Staff agrees that governmental services will not be affected by the structure and will improve 

governmental functions such as street plowings, and trash removal as there will be less cars 

parked on the street.  

 

5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicant/property owner did not have knowledge of the 

zoning restrictions, and assumed it was okay to replace the old, detached structure that was 

present when the property was purchased, with a new structure at the same spot, reusing the 

existing concrete pad. 

b) Applicants have no other properties in the county, or any other open permits. Staff believes that 

the applicants did not have prior knowledge about the zoning restrictions that are on this property 

prior to them purchasing said property.  

 

6) Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than 

a variance; 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicant believes that there is no other way to construct the 

detached structure without getting a variance. The applicants claim that when they purchased the 



property the existing structure was old and falling apart, so the applicants decided to tear down 

the existing structure and replace it with a new structure and use the same concrete pad that the 

previous structure stood on. 

b) Staff assesses that having the proposed structure anywhere else on the property will cause greater 

land disruption without the variance. The property in question is non-conforming as it does not 

meet the required road frontage of 60 ft and would be over lot coverage even without the 

proposed structure. This means that any development on the property will require a variance. The 

structure can be placed outside of the required accessory building setbacks but would require 

additional disturbance to the land. By reusing the existing concrete pad, the lot coverage will 

remain the same as it was when the applicants purchased the property.  

 

7) Whether the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement would be observed, and substantial justice 

done by granting the variance. 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicant believes that getting an approved variance would 

improve the property and as well as the neighborhood. Claiming, that since there was once a 

detached structure before, that it would be justified to put a new structure at the same location on 

the property.  

b) Staff believes that granting the variance for constructing the accessory structure with a reduced 

setback from the property line, increasing the maximum lot coverage limit and reducing the 

required road frontage would provide adequate justice to the property. The applicants’ intentions 

to replace the old, detached garage that was falling down with a new one on the same concrete 

pad would help reduce the amount of disturbance on the property that is already over lot 

coverage. 

 

Recommendation: 

If after consideration of the applicant’s response, Staff’s analysis, and the applicant’s testimony at the 

public hearing, the Board determines that the applicant has demonstrated a practical difficulty, Staff 

recommends the Board of Zoning Appeals approve with conditions a variance from Section 110.041, 

302.041(c), & 512 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution for the construction of a detached structure 

that does not meet side yard setbacks, over lot coverage, and a lot that is non-conforming in an area zoned 

as Rural (R). 

 

The conditions of approval are as follows: 

1. The drainage plan in association with the accessory building must be determined approvable by 

the Drainage Engineer’s Office prior to issuance of the Certificate of Zoning Compliance. 

 

Resolution 

For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 

 

Proposed Resolution for Request: 

__________________ moves to conditionally approve a variance from Sections 110.041, 302.041(c), & 

512 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in 

Case No. VA-4108. 

 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 

 

Voting: 

 

Findings of Fact 

For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 

 



__________________ move that the basis for approving/denying the applicant’s request for the variance 

from Section 110.041, 302.041(c), & 512 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the 

request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4108 results from the applicant satisfying/failing to 

satisfy the criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041(b). 

 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 

 

Voting: 

 

 



Checklist

Q Completed Application

Q Fee Payment (checks only)

Q Auditor’s Map (8.5x1 I ~
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Q Covenants and deed

~J Notarized signatures

Q Proof of water/wastewater supply

Q Copy of denied Zoning Certificate

Q Copy of denial letter

Water & Wastewater
Water Supply

~ Public (Central)

~J Private (On-site)

Q Other
Wástewater Treatment

~J Public (Central)

~J Private (On-site)
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150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10, columbus, Ohio, 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklinCountyohio.gov
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1803 &PLANNINO Zoning Variance
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Case#VA~

Variance(s) Requested
Section. 512

Description: Replace rotted accessory building that was removed, with a smaller unit

Section:

Description

Section.

Description:

Descnbe the project _.

Proposed accessory structure. Looking to have a steel building installed where prior garage
used to be (prior garage was falling and needed removed for safety reasons). This structure is

is smaller than the last one that was already there. The reason we feel this is so important is
for privacy of the property. There is an alley out back and we would really like to have this

strut’.ti ire tn hlpr~k off from the lllAy is well ~s repl~ice what was ~lrc~dy gn the ~oncret~ pad
back there.

NOTE: To receive a variance, you must meet all the variance requirements in Section 810.04 of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution. Your answers to the following questions will help the Board of Zoning Appeals
determine whether you meet the requirements for a variance. If you don’t answer the questions, we will
consider your application incomplete.

1. Are there special conditions or circumstances applying to the property involved that do not generally apply to other properties in
the same zoning district.

No - not to my knowledge
Neighboring properties have had similar structures built.
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Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director Pursuant to Section 810 of the Zoning Resolution
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Case#VA

2. That a literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same Zoning District under the terms of the Zoning Resolution.

See prior question. Neighboring properties have had similar structures approved.

3. That the special conditions and circumstances, listed under question #1, do not result from any actions of the applicant.

The prior structure was unsafe and had to be removed. We feel this structure is needed to
keep this property secure and help it teel more private - along with giving a secure place to
paik outlwrittliew i~ nut a yuud, dt~iynutt~d paikiny art~.

4. That approving the variance requested will not grant the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Zoning Resolution
to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District.

I understand.

S. Would granting the variance adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed
development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements in the
vicinity?

No. I strongly feel that granting this variance would keep it safer.

6. Can there be any beneficial use of the property without the variance?

Yes, but parking is very limited and there is too much open space. I would like to use the
concrete pad that is alreadyth~e and add another structure as there was one there before.
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7. How substantial is the variance? (i.e. 10 feet vs. 100 feet - Required frontage vs. proposed)

Structured building is 575 sq ft. It is not a substantial variance.

Case#VA

8. Would the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered or would the adjoining properties suffer substantial
harm as a result of the variance?

No

9. How would the variance adversely affect the delivery of governmental services? (e.g., water, sewer, garbage, fire, police -

Verification from local authorities — i.e. fire might be required)

No affect at all

10. Did the applicant purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions?

No - assumed it was ok to add another similar structure as one was already there

11. Could the applicant’s predicament feasibly be obtained through some method other than a variance?

If permit was not needed, yes. But I would like to do things the right way.

12. Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and would substantial justice be done by granting the
variance?

My intention is to get the variance approved. Gettiing a variance approved would help
Improve thwhome as weWas the neIghborhood.
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Application Instructions
Please submit the following:

1. Application Form
Completed application form with notarized signatures

2. Fee - non refundable *please refer to our most current fee schedule by visiting www.franklincountyohio.gov/edp
Checks only payable to Franklin County Treasurer

3. Covenants or deed restrictions
Provide a copy of your deed with any deed restrictions
You can access and print a copy by visiting: www.franklincountyohio.gov/recorder

4. Auditor’s Tax Map
Provide a map showing the subject property and all land within 500 feet of the property.
You can access and print a copy of the map by visiting: www.franklincountyohio.gov/auditor

5. Site Map - Refer to Page 7

6. Proof of utility service
Provide proof from the provider of your water and wastewater services

Note: If centra/i~’ed water and/or Sewerservices are providedby a private/pub/ic entity you mustprovide a letter or
current bill veriijiing that services are provided or access is available. lfyou’re proposing an on-lot septicsystem or welt
please provide i;’iformation from the Franklin County Board ofHealth (orapproprf~te agency).

1 Staff reviews application for completeness

Staff distributes to Technical Review Agencies

3 Applicant meets with staff and Technical Review Committee

4 Staff drafts report and makes recommendation

5 BZA Hearing - Staff presents case to the Board who takes action
to approve, approve with conditions or deny
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Case#VA

Affidavit.** ~ ~ ..‘ ‘~

I hereby certify that the facts, statements, and information presented within this application form are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
I hereby understand and certify that any misrepresentation or omissions of any information required in this application form may result in my application being
delayed or not approved by the County. I hereby certify that I have read and fully understand all the information required in this application form and all applicable
requireents of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution. The affiant further acknowledges that a Certificate of Zoning Compliance may only be issued for an approved
Variance within the period of one (1) year from the date of final approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals; if an approved Variance has not been used within one
(1) year of its date of issuance, meaning there has not been active and substantial improvement to a property in accordance with a valid Variance, then the Variance
shall expire and no work may commence or continue without either renewing the Variance or receiving a new Variance approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals in
accordance with Section 810 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution.

Li~Cd~ __________

Applicant/A ~d Agent *

Property Owner (signature must be notarized)

Date

q~ ~j 24
Date

*Agent must provide documentation that they are legally representing the property owner.
**Approval does not invalidate any restrictions and/or covenants that are on the property.

r RECEIVED
SEP 112024

Franklin County Pla ning Department
Franklin County OH

Property Owner (signature must be notarized)
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Site Plan Requirements

The site plan must be prepared by a design professional (i.e. registered surveyor, engineer and/or architect) and include all
items required under Sections 705.022 and 810.022 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution

• Site plans which are incomplete and/or not drawn to scale will~ be accepted.

• Two (2) copies - minimum size of 8.5”xl 1” paper, maxiumum size of 11 “xl 7” paper *Largersize copies are acceptable in
addtion to the mm/max. sizes required

• North arrow and appropriate scale (i.e. 1 inch = 20 feet)

• Property lines, with the exact dimensions of the lot labeled

• Street right-of-way boundaries including street centerline

• The exact dimensions and location of all existing buildings (principal and accessory), structures (decks, patios, pools,
paved parking areas, courtyards, etc.) and driveways/access points, indicating setbacks of each from property lines with
measurements/distances labeled

• The exact dimensions, height and location of all proposed buildings, structures, additions, or modifications to the property,
indicating setbacks from property lines with measurements/distances labeled

• Landscaping details - provide the quantity, location, size and plant species (Ohio Native Non-Invasive Only) used

• All open space areas including calculatons (percentage) of impervious vs. pervious surface

• Building elevations and/or architectual renderings

• Parking layout with required parking calculations provided

• Lighting details - location, type of fixture (illustration), height and strength (footcandles/lumens)

• Existing and intended uses of all buildings and structures

• If multiple uses are being conducted within one building, the site plan must reflect the area of the building being
occupied by each individual use

• All easements and above/below ground utilities

• Regulatory floodplain (Floodway and Floodway Fringe) and riparian setback boundaries, when applicable

• All existing and proposed above and below ground drainage and stormwater features

• Refer to the Franklin County Stormwater Drainage Manual

• Site topography (two (2) ft. contour intervals)

• Details regarding the location, height, maintenance and screening for any existing or proposed trash dumspter

• Screening details - Refer to Section 52 lof the Franklin County Zoning Resolution

• Provisions for water and sanitary services including the the exact location, dimensions and setbacks from property lines and
structures of all private/public water and wastewater treatment facilities

• If public water and sewer services are provided, proof of services must be submitted

• All areas of disturbance, including grading, filling, clearing, excavating, etc.

• Erosion and sediment control plan

• All fence locations, indicating height and material(s) used

• Any other information with regard to the lot or neighboring lots which may be necessary to determine and provide for the
enforcement of the Franklin county Zoning Resolution

• Please note that the requirements mentioned above, or portions of, may be waived by the Administrative Officer
when, in his/her opinion, the applicant has satisfactorily demonstrated that all aspects relative to the above have
been suitably addressed
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PROPERTY ADDRESs:2342 VALLEWIEW DRIVE. COLUMBUS, OHIO 43204 SURVEY NUMBER 2405.5594

2405.5594

MORTGAGE LOCATION SURVEY

THIS IS NOTA BOUNDARY SURVEY
FRANKLIN COUNT~ OHIO

RECE~VEO

SEP 112024
Franklin County Pianri ng Departj~
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STANDARD CARPORT

DETAILS

12 ft to 24 ft SPAN
LIGHT FRAME CONSTRUCTION

ICIEr ITesE PIANO lINT BE I~ FOR WAND L~ 1)4414 12 FREt

FRAMING AND FASTENER SPECIFICATIONS

CONCRETE FOUNDA11ON DESIGN RECOMMENDATIONS:
1)1! OWNER 12 RESPONBBLE FOR PR(MDING A WTTABLE SLAB AND
FOUNDATION FOR THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE. 1)42 CONCRETE DEIMI.S
SHOWN ON THESE P11145 MAY RE USED. HOWEVER. THE LOCAL BUILDING
COOS OFFICEILS WY KIllS MORE RESTTBCTTVE SEDUl~DITS. 1HE OWNER
IS ~NSWEE FOR COORDINATiNG 1W CON~TE 5.18 AND
FCUNM1ION STRIDIOTII AVID DEPTH REOU~o41S 421111)12 LOCAL
BUiLDING CODE OFFICIALS.

CONCRETE SHAlL RAW A MINIMUM SPECIFED COAIPRESSEVE STND4GTH OF
3000 P9 AT 28 DAIS OR AS REQU~ BY LOCAL ISJE.D14G CODE. THE
LWE OF HIGHER STRENGTH CONCRETE 12 ACCEPTA&L

CORER OVER REINFOREING STED
MNLIJM CONCRETE OVER REINFORCING BARS SHALl. BE 3 INCHES WHERE
CONCRETE IS CAST AGMIST AND PERMANENTlY IN CONTACT WITH 1HE
EARTH OR ISIPOSED 10 1W EARTH OR WEATHER MID i4’ ELSEWH~

HEINFORCIC STEE.r
1HE REINFORCING STEEL SHAlL BE MINIMUM GRADE 40. ThE USE OF
FiRER REINFORCED CONCRETE (FRC) OR WELDED WINE FIBRE (WNF) 12

BUILDING CODE INFOIWM1ION

CcCIIW4CY CAISEORF I II

LISEGROLIP UciS

UCT1ON lIFE 20
IMPORTANcE FACTORS

RINDIw 1.0

9~b 0S~1.O

FM1THQLMIIE I. 1.0

MW. DEAD LEAD 5 ~
1111. RXR LP11 LEAD 123 PSF

TABLE 1
BOW/RAFTER FRAME, END POST. GROUND ANCHOR AND PANEL FASTENER SPACING

SPECIFiCATIONS

MAXIMUM MAXIMUM AVERAGE FASTENER SPACINGWIND ULTiMATE NOMINAL GROUND POST/RAFTER ON CENrERS ALONG RAFTERS OR
EXPOSURE WIND SPEED WIND SPEED SNOW LOAD SPACING PURLINS. AND POSTS DR GIRTS
CATEGORY (MPH) (MPH) (PSF) (FEET) (INCHES)

METAL PANELS I SPACING

35 5.0 I
B or C 105 TO 150 82 TO 117 40 4.0 29 GaUge 8

50 4.0 (12 Go.)

NOTES 1. Specifications applicable to 29 gauge metal panes fastened directly to 12 or 14
gouge steel tube bow frames.

2. Fosteners consist of 012 x ~ self—drilling screws without control seal washers.
3. Specificotions opplicoble only for mean roof height of 24 feet or less and roof slopes

of 7 to 27 degrees (1.5:12 to 6:12 pitch). Spacing requirements for other roof
heights and/or slopes may vary.

CAROLINA CARPORTS INC.
P.O. BOX 1263

DOBSON, NC 27017
TOLL FREE 1-800-670-4262

LOCAI 336-367-6400
FAX 336-367-6410

This document I. the property of Carolina Carports, Inc. Use of
these plans without the permission of Carolina Carport, is prohibited.

NOTh u~€~ x ~ 14 Ga. METAL CARPORT INSTALLATION PLANS AND DETAILS0 2~ x 24~ 12 Ga.
STEEL UJBE FOR ALL FRAME AND BASE AND
RAIL MEMBERS UNLESS OTHERWiSE SHOWN.

MOTh THESE PLANS INCLUDE STANDARD DETAJLS~1
CAN BE USED FOR A WIDE RANGE OF APPUCA11ONS. IF
SITE SPECIFiC PLANS ARE REQUIRED. A SEPARATE SET
OF PLANS WILL NEED TO BE PREPARED.

CAROLINA CARPORTS, INC.
187 CardInal Ridge Trail

DOBSON, NORTH CAROUNA 27017RECEIVED

SEP 112024
Franklin

GENERAL NOTES:
IHEGE P1MG PERTAIN EASY 10 ThE STRUCTURE. IICLILIIG 11*84 WIC FONCE ED12TW4C 51519] OIWFIIS). CDISPGINNTS
NC CI.ADEING. NC WARE RAIL MCIIORATE. OTHER ORSON ISDJES, DICUIDWID. BUT NOT LIMITED 10. RUM WHO. FILCIREAI.
INGED5/EE~. PROPERlY GET-.BADIIS. OR OIlIER LOCAL ZINOC EDUI~4TS ARE 1W ~N95IUTY OF 0I)~.

11~ STSEJCTUED ARE ~ONED AS LJTUTY/STOR.~ BUILDICS CAPAB.E OF ISIPPORIWIC THE GElD LEAD OF ThE
STRUCTURE MID APPLJCARE LINE AND WIND LEADS. BPROR~4TS NOT WA~EVLiX ADSEDRED I~N. WHICH GWAET
P001001441 LOADS ON THE STRUCT1JIE STYLI. BE AT 1W OWIfR’S EDT. CAROLINA CAWAORTS 94*LL NOT BE RESPOEBIBLE
FOR STRUCTURAL EAMAGE OR FAJUIRE DUE 10 ThE APPLICATION OF ALERTY3IAL LEADS.

1W WAADIC BIISCAIS) IN ThE *80145 TABLE 12 THE NAISARIM SHAIDNO FOR THE MARl INIC FORTE ~1ilO 51519]. A
CEDED ERADNG lINT BE NEDED TO ~r LOCAL W.ILDSIO COSE NC~4bR RUE WAECWIC REDUIEDIENTS.

Mi STEEL TUBING 94)11 BESS ICR STRU. OR BETTER. AU. IRTAL WINDS SHALL BE Ba ICR SIRE. ON BETTER.

FASTEN IETAL ROOF AVID BALI. PANCES 10 FRAMING WITH 112 a REF DTBILBIG FASTD~ WITH CCNINOL SEAL
WENIED AT All AVERAGE 9*0110 OF 8 FOR 28 GAUGE FF44125 MID E FOR 28 011105 PNIQ.S.

Mi. FIDID ~INECTTOIG SHALl. BE ~12 a r REF EIRIJJIO FASTE)GM (~) LIILISS NOTTID OTHERWISE.

ILL WILCED CONEDITONS 94141 BE 9401’ RIDDED LWLESS NOTED ODCSWBE~

D~ID ANCHOR RE01J~ITS INOTALL IE.ICAL ANCHORS ALONG 1205 BASE RAIl. WITHIN 6’ OF EACH COWIIER POET 1140
A1 A lU.lGMlM ~NG OF 25’ ALONG IN! BASE iLlS, INSTALl. GROUND INCItED (j4 THREADED ED*R) BETWEEN 1W
1421.01. ANINIORS WITHIN 8’ OF 5104 POST ALONG ThE BASE ED.. HUIXAL NIGCSS AND EDUVID INCHOIIS ND NOT
EDJBBD FOR COF~TE FOOTING MID/OR CONCRETE BLAB TEWSTRUCTISN.

INSTILL CIN4EDTE ANCHORS WITHIN 6 OF EED4 ‘AERITCAL POST ALONG 5105 MID DID WARE RAILS. LatE 1W RAMSET/
REDHEAD TREINOLT OR SIMP~I STRUNG—IT! STRONG BOLT—S WEDGE INCHED. OR 11W REDHEAD TAP~4+ OR lITER HO
SEDW ANCHORS ON AN APPROVED EOWL

POSF/IIAFIFJ1 BR#IDNG: GRACE OR E’AERY POST~IWAF1ER CONNECTION. ~T FOR DC WAIJ.S AND HEA~.

GALVANC_AT1ON, lBLrAL 10~semm~ FOR lATE IN DCTERMW WILL ~ISIRUCTTON AND NOT DEDTTY DD’OSED 10 IN!
WEEDER 9444,1. BE GALVANIZED IN ACCONDANCE WITH ASTU A 153, CLASS 5-2. METAL PlAit COWECTORE. SCREWS. ERIS
NC NAILS GIPOSED IXEDTIY 10 1W WEATHER SHALL BE STAINLESS STRE OR HOT OPPED GALWNED.

ISOMETRIC

ISOMETRIC

I THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A
I BUILDING PERMIT. IF NEEDED. AND FOR COMPLYING
Lwml Au. LOCAL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS.

THIS IS 10 CERTIFY THAT ThE CALOJ.A11ONS AND SPECIFICATIONS
H~N HAVE BEBI PREPARED BY ThE UNDERDGNED PROFESDIONAL
ENGINEER. AND ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
2021 IN1ERNAI1ONAL BUILDING CODE INCLUDING THE 2024 01110
BUILDING CODE AND THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL REBDENTIAI. CODE
INCLIJDING THE 2019 OHIO RESiDENTiAL CODE.

_____ EDEN LOADS

MN R~ LiLt LEAD
tEAL 940W LEAD

MAIL GROLBID 910W LEAD
1181. (SINAI! INtEl SPED

11411. ILIWINlE RUE) SPED

20 P05

SEE
98451

These plans hove beer, provided for the
~UT~058 of obtaining a building permit for
the construction of the building for~

Name

AlArm,:

City:

OS

Brian Lincoln
2342 valley View Drive

COlUmbus Slate: OH
Z11 43204

ROBE
I LU~.: -.~ ,4~L ,i~

V,~’ONAl ¶~l’~

07/29/2024
SHEET 1 OF 4

Use of these plans by anyone else or far
any other purpose is prohibited.

as
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S~L c1AS~FICA11ONS
Sot Q~ SOt DES~P1OR

2 Very dense &/er cemented eands
coerle growl and cobbles. cofldie.
prelooded silts, and do),.

3 MedIum dense coeme sends. sandy
growls sey stiff sits, and do),.

4 Loose to medIum dense sands, firm to
stiff do), and silts dIu~IaI till mid
~RY loose to medlsin dense sands,
Ibm to stiff da)s and sits, dlndsi IL

TIlE HEliCAL ANCHOR SHAJ.L BE APPROVED FOR
USE IN SOIl. (LASSFICA1IONS Z 3, AND 4.

Il’ HmEnemjos eA~ R.MI. f BASE RAS.
~JO ~ ~iHr. N.E DOLt i” weseem
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Sot QASS Sot ~flOR
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IUJCAL GROUND ANCHORS
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II APPROVED
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PERAOR)
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SE~ WiNr. II.E DOLT
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LOAD IS
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THROUGH BASE RAIL BASE RAIL

AND SECURE WITH
~ø H.S. BOLT 2” WASHERS

~‘~‘a~MX’&’.MX ~‘&~W~MV

DRILL ~ HOLE THROUGH STEEL TIJBE
THE BASE RAIL AND BASE RAIL

SECURE 10 ANCHOR EVE
WITH ~“O THROUGH BOLT / 2” WASHERS

FiNISHED GRADE_\

~ :~

4-
INSTALL 40 MECHANICAL

ANCHOR THROUGH BASE RAIL
WIThIN 6 OF EACH LEG

* PROVIDE MINIMUM EMBEDMENT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH
RECOMMENDATiONS

I \~ONCRET!’~
(BY OTHERS) /

COMPACTED SUBGRADE —‘

~ BASE RAIL—SLAB ANCHOR
ALTERNATE

STEEL TuBE
BASE RAIL

° Taken from HUD “Standard for Installation of Mobile Homes’

(~)SOIL BASE RAIL ANCHOR DETAIL
AL1El~IA1E DETAiL

DASE ROIL

(OPTiONAL)
4” THICK BASE OF

COARSE AGGREGATE
OR CRUSHED STONE

“OPTIONAL CLOSED
CELL NEOPRENE
~‘ONGE SEAL
(BY OThERS)

L MONOLITHIC CONCRETE FOOTING
REINFORCED WITH 2 — 4’s
CONTINUOUS (BY OTHERS)

2 CONCRETE BASE RAIL ANCHORAGE
(SINGLE LEG)

_____________ INSTALL 40 MECHANICAL

ANCHOR THROUGH BASE RAIL
WITHIN 6” OF EACH
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18 Ca. ~4T
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A~’NALT ANCHOR DETAIL

I
/ ~Y OlIlERS)
LOCMpACTED WBGRAIIE

®ALTERNATE BASE RAIL ANCHORAGE

BREAKAWAY

CRAWL SPACE DOOR SYSTEMS, INC.
5741 Boyside Rood, #105
Virginia Beach, VA 23455

Engineered Flood Vent
Model CSBA816

OR Approved Equal

FLOOD VENTS

- MONOLITHIC CONCRETE FOOTING
(BY OTHERS), REINFORCED WITH
2 — 4’e CONTiNUOUS

(~CONCRETE BASE RAIL ANCHORAGE
(DOUBLE LEG)

lB Ge. DIP ANOLE CALV. STEEL
~ED TO BOSE RAE-~ r~ RAIL

r. ANCHOR BOLT ~i1ORAL

COIlS SEAL”
BY OThERS)

(~ALTERNA1E BASE RAIL CUP

07/29/2024
3 DE 4ANCHOR BOLTS



NIPPLE TO~
HEADER V~D~

6”LONG”~’-1
NIPPLE. SEOJ~ r

POST/WAnER TO ~ __________

NIPPLE W/4 — SOFa, swn. STEEL
(2—12) liii

1 DE HEADER 0 ii~I ~ 11182 STEEL 1IJBE

2 x 2” x 2 18 Ga. —DOGH POST END POST
CUP ANGLES. SECUREETAIL W/4 - SOFa,

I-lEADER SECTiON

__HEADER

~OUBLE HEADER FOR (ONE HEADER FOR SINGLE LEG. TWO ON VERTICAL AND
TWO ON HORIZONTAL8’ TO 12’ OPENI NG, IWO HEADERS FOR DOUBLE LEG LEG (4 PER CUP).

AND LADDER LEG)
STEEL lUBE

OC~EI HEADER 10 SlED. lUBE ETCTOID HEADER 10 BASE RAIL
FULL HEIGHT LEG FRAME FULL HEIGHT LEG OR HEADER

I A ~ END POST/BASE RAIL
I LADDER HEADER

®CONNEC11ON DETAiL

Li_i_i_i; I
I I~~l”’:i.~: ~!

NIPPLE 10
HEADERMELD

6” LONG 14 Ga.
NIPPLE. SECURE I

POSTA1AFIUG TO
NIPPLE W/4 - SOFa,

TWO ON EACH SEE • S~IEEI. l’JBE
DOOR POST

6” LONG
NIPPLE. SECURE

FRAME TO NIPPLE
w/4—SOF.. TWO

ON EACH

NIPPLE 10
~HEADER WELD

6” LONG 14 Ga.
NIPPLE, SECURE

POST/IIAFIER TO
NIPPLE W/4 — SOFa.

iWO ON EACH SIDE -

SlEEt IIJEE6” LONG 14 Do. NIPPLE. —p~jç GOGH POST
SECURE LEG TO NIPPLE ri ‘‘~ EX1E~GH 12 r ~w
W/4 — SOFa. iWO ON LI I SINGLE LEO MEma. WOE

EACH SIDE (4 PER SPUCE) ~sJ jj— DOUBLE LEG r 5~\ ~ ~ r o.c.

BASE RAIL~ I~GH ____
NIPPLETO’ -‘ Nil

___ DOGH POST

SIDE BASE RAIL ~ TUBE SECTION ThROUGH
DOOR POST

(~) CONNEC11ON DETAIL BASE RAIL

SrEa~ lUBE
BASE RAIL-

52C110N 1HROUGH
ROLL-UP DOOR POST

BASERAIL 7~~” 4W AD.

_r~i~ OF

I_
SIDE OPENING

POST/EASE RAIL DETAIL ~ ~flJJ3J ~ 10 12~ DOGH.
USE LADDER HEADER TO 20’ DOGH

— STEEL luBE LEG
/~ OR END POST

2” x 2” x 2” 18 Ga. CUPF ANGLES. SECURE W/4

/ sor.

“FRAME—Olr ~ DOOR ORWINDOW/\FOR OPENING HEADER

DOOR

(SINGLE LEG)

,.
\~ \-s~B TUBE QRT

2” x 2” x 2” 18 Ga. CUP
ANGLES (Donald). SECURE
W/4 - SElF’s, iWO ON
VER11CAL AND TWO ON
HORIZONTAL LEG
(4 PER CUP).

ENDWALL TO HEADER AND

MINIMUM DISTANCE
BETV,EEN DOORWAYS

(12” MINIMUM IS PREFERRED,

STEEL TUBE
BOW FRAME ~ - ~, — 10” MINIMUM IS ACCEPTABLE.)

ENDLEG

METAL SIDE r\I / 8 Ga. CUP ANGLES. (j~ GIRT TO POST CONNEC11ON i—METAL ROOF1_ 1k,” 18 Ga. HAT CHANNEL
PANEL [~ / SECURE W/4—SDF’a. PANEL FASTENED TO EACH BOWTWO ON VERF11CAL

LEG (4 PER CUP).
(oPi1ONAL)—~ ~/ AND TWO ON HORIZONTAL ~2-SOFa AND SPACED

_ NOT MORE ThAN 4-0 O.C.

STEEL TUBE ‘N—STEEL TUBE BOW RAFTER
BASE RAIL (sloE)] BASE RAIL (END)

®END BOW~ASE RAIL CONNEC~ON ~~CAL PANEL AUACHMENT

(~)SIDE HEADER DETAIL
(LADDER ST?~LE FOR
13’ TO 20’ OPENING)

HEADER SEC11ON

(ONE HEADER FOR SINGLE LEG.
TWO HEADERS FOR DOUBLE LEG

AND LADDER LEG~

o 2” x 2” 18 Ga. BENT
CUP ANGLE WITh 2 x 4”
18 Ga. SIDE PLATE (INSIDE).
SECURE W/4 — SOFa, TWO

STEEL TUBE —‘ I ON ‘AERlICAL AND TWO ON
END POST “ HORIZONTAL LEG (4 PER CUP)

®END POST TO BOW FRAME CONNEC11ON
07/29/2024
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